

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OF OPERATING RESULTS AND FINANCIAL POSITION

For the Year ended December 31, 2021

The following management discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) was prepared as of March 3, 2022 and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements (“consolidated financial statements”) for the year ended December 31, 2021 together with the notes thereto. All amounts in this MD&A are in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated; and all tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except earnings per share and number of shares. Additional information about the Company, including the Company’s Annual Information Form (“AIF”) for the year ended December 31, 2021, can be found at www.sedar.com.

OVERVIEW

Martinrea International Inc. (TSX: MRE) (“Martinrea” or the “Company”) is a diversified and global automotive supplier engaged in the design, development and manufacturing of highly engineered, value-added Lightweight Structures and Propulsion Systems. Martinrea currently employs over 16,000 skilled and motivated people in 57 locations (including sales and engineering centres) in Canada, the United States, Mexico, Brazil, Germany, Spain, South Africa, Slovakia, China, and Japan.

Martinrea’s vision is to make people’s lives better by being the best supplier we can be in the products we make and the services we provide. The Company’s mission is to make people’s lives better by: delivering outstanding quality products and services to our customers; providing meaningful opportunity, job satisfaction, and job security for our people; providing superior long-term investment returns to our stakeholders; and being positive contributors to our communities.

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

COVID-19 PANDEMIC AND SEMICONDUCTOR CHIP SHORTAGE

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of COVID-19 a global pandemic and recommended various containment and mitigation measures. Since then, extraordinary actions have been taken by public health and governmental authorities across the globe to contain the spread of COVID-19, including travel bans, social distancing, quarantines, stay-at-home orders and similar mandates for many businesses to curtail or cease normal operations.

As a result of the COVID-19 global pandemic, in the middle of March 2020, the Company’s OEM customers essentially idled their manufacturing operations in regions around the world, other than China, where manufacturing operations were suspended in January and February 2020, but resumed in March 2020. Martinrea, similar to others in the automotive supply chain, followed its customers and also temporarily idled most of its manufacturing operations outside of China in March 2020. This suspension of manufacturing operations and rapid dissipation of customer demand had a negative impact on the Company’s business, results of operations, cash flows and financial position during the second half of March 2020 and for the second quarter ended June 30, 2020. A phased restart of the Company’s manufacturing facilities and dependent functions commenced in May and June 2020 and continued into the second half of 2020 as OEMs began producing vehicles again.

The Company’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic has been measured, prudent and decisive with an emphasis on safety, cash conservation and liquidity. The health and safety of our employees, their families, our customers and our communities is, and will continue to be, our top priority. The Company has implemented various protocols throughout its global footprint to ensure a safe work environment, including: the use of personal protection equipment; reworking processes to provide social distancing; restricting access to facilities; enhancing cleaning and disinfecting protocols; using rotational remote work schedules, where possible; and restricting travel.

Despite increasing vaccination levels, the development and spread of highly transmissible COVID-19 variants creates continued risk of further disruptions to the automotive industry. The ultimate business and economic impacts of COVID-19 will depend on various factors,

including the possibility of future shutdowns, the rate at which economic conditions, operations and demand for vehicles return to pre-COVID levels, any continued or future governmental orders or lockdowns (including due to any future wave of COVID-19), the potential for a recession in key markets due to the effect of the pandemic, the impact on customers and suppliers, including inflationary cost increases for wages, materials, energy, and other costs, as overall economic activity rebounds, and the industry-wide shortage of semiconductor chips resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic, which had a negative impact on OEM light vehicle production levels globally in 2021, or any other supply chain disruptions.

OEM customers have taken a number of actions in response to the semiconductor chip shortage, such as: unplanned shutdowns of production lines and/or plants; reductions in their vehicle production plans; and changes to their product mix. Such OEM responses have resulted in a number of consequences for Tier 1 suppliers like Martinrea, including: lower sales; production inefficiencies due to production lines being stopped/restarted unexpectedly based on OEMs' production priorities; and premium freight costs to expedite shipments. Additionally, Tier 1 suppliers have faced price increases from sub-suppliers that have been negatively impacted by production inefficiencies and/or other costs related to the semiconductor chip shortage and other supply chain issues. While the Company expects to recover some of the lost production volumes, it remains unclear when supply and demand for automotive semiconductor chips will rebalance and it continues to be difficult to predict the full impact of the chip shortage and any other supply chain disruptions.

As a result of the uncertain economic and business impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, semiconductor chip shortage, and other supply chain disruptions, management has reviewed the estimates, judgments and assumptions used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements, including the determination of whether indications of any asset impairment exist. As a result, asset impairment charges were recognized during the second quarter of 2020. No such charges were recognized during the third and fourth quarters of 2020 or in 2021. Further revisions may be required in future periods depending on the extent of the negative impacts on the business arising from the COVID-19 pandemic, semiconductor chip shortage, or any other supply chain disruptions, as they continue to evolve. Any such revisions may result in, among other things, further asset impairments, restructuring costs, and/or adjustments to the carrying amount of trade and other receivables and/or inventories, or to the valuation of deferred tax assets and/or pension assets or obligations, any of which could have a material impact on the Company's results of operations and financial position.

The Company expects to be able to continue to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic, semiconductor chip shortage, and other supply chain issues in a measured, prudent and decisive manner with continued emphasis on health and safety, cash conservation and the maintenance of its liquidity position.

The Company continues to work with all of its stakeholders to address the challenges, including:

- our supply base to deal with their challenges, including maintaining production and safety protocols;
- our customers to assist with meeting production requirements, as well as the development of new programs and products;
- our governmental and regulatory authorities to ensure the safety and the economic well-being of our industry;
- our capital providers to ensure liquidity; and
- our employees to minimize the impacts of the pandemic, including a safe and healthy work environment.

As the pandemic and public response to it continue to evolve, it is difficult to accurately assess COVID-19's continued magnitude, outcome and duration. A prolonged pandemic would likely:

- deteriorate economic conditions, resulting in lower consumer confidence, which typically translates into lower vehicle sales and production levels;
- reduce our customers' production volume levels, including as a result of intermittent facility shutdowns due to the industry-wide shortage of semiconductor chips or other such material shortages;
- elevate the financial pressure on our customers, which would likely increase pricing pressure on the Company; and
- reduce our production levels, including as a result of intermittent shutdowns of our manufacturing facilities.

Additionally, a prolonged pandemic could:

- cause potential shortages of employees to staff our facilities, or the facilities of our customers or suppliers;

- lead to prolonged disruptions of critical components, including as a result of the bankruptcy/insolvency of one or more suppliers due to worsening economic conditions; or
- result in governmental regulation adversely impacting our business.

Any or all of the above impacts of a prolonged pandemic could have a rapid, unexpected and material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. See also Description of the Business and Trends and Risk Factors in the Company's AIF and Risk and Uncertainties in this MD&A.

ACQUISITION

On March 2, 2020, the Company completed the acquisition of the structural components for passenger car operations of Metalsa S.A. de C.V. ("Metalsa"). The Company acquired certain assets and liabilities in Mexico and 100% of the outstanding shares of entities in the other jurisdictions. The operations acquired by the Company specialize in a wide variety of metal forming technologies, including chassis components such as cradles, control arms, and trailing arms; body components such as side rails, A and B pillars, door beams, wheel housings and bumpers; and several other components such as fuel tanks. The operations also have some leading-edge technologies in multi-material joining further promoting Martinrea's lightweighting strategies. The acquisition added six manufacturing facilities to the Martinrea footprint, including facilities in Germany, the United States, Mexico, South Africa, and two in China. The largest customers of the acquired business are Daimler, BMW, Volkswagen and Audi.

The purchase price for the transaction was US \$19.9 million (\$26.5 million), inclusive of working capital less cash on hand, and on a debt-free basis.

The acquisition was accounted for using the acquisition method in accordance with IFRS 3, Business Combinations, with the results of operations consolidated with those of the Company effective March 2, 2020. As a result of the acquisition, year-over-year financial results may not be directly comparable.

OVERALL RESULTS

Results of operations may include certain items which have been separately disclosed, where appropriate, in order to provide a clear assessment of the underlying Company results. In addition to International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") measures, management uses non-IFRS measures in the Company's disclosures that it believes provide the most appropriate basis on which to evaluate the Company's results.

The following tables set out certain highlights of the Company's performance for the three months and years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020. Refer to the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 for a detailed account of the Company's performance for the periods presented in the tables below.

	Year ended December 31, 2021		Year ended December 31, 2020		\$ Change	% Change
Sales	\$	3,783,953	\$	3,375,286	408,667	12.1%
Gross Margin		345,624		415,097	(69,473)	(16.7%)
Operating Income		62,917		27,538	35,379	128.5%
Net Income (Loss) for the year		35,880		(27,317)	63,197	231.3%
Net Earnings (Loss) per Share - Basic and Diluted	\$	0.45	\$	(0.34)	0.79	232.4%
Non-IFRS Measures*						
Adjusted Operating Income	\$	68,390	\$	123,980	(55,590)	(44.8%)
<i>% of Sales</i>		1.8 %		3.7 %		
Adjusted EBITDA		317,570		365,503	(47,933)	(13.1%)
<i>% of Sales</i>		8.4 %		10.8 %		
Adjusted Net Income		32,884		46,856	(13,972)	(29.8%)
Adjusted Net Earnings per Share - Basic and Diluted	\$	0.41	\$	0.58	(0.17)	(29.3%)

	Three months ended December 31, 2021		Three months ended December 31, 2020		\$ Change	% Change
Sales	\$	1,053,440	\$	1,070,956	(17,516)	(1.6%)
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation)		(932,049)		(858,124)	(73,925)	(8.6%)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets (production)		(58,359)		(56,991)	(1,368)	(2.4%)
Gross Margin		63,032		155,841	(92,809)	(59.6%)
Research and development costs		(8,250)		(7,340)	(910)	(12.4%)
Selling, general and administrative		(53,113)		(76,885)	23,772	30.9%
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets (non-production)		(3,775)		(4,303)	528	12.3%
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		(794)		(306)	(488)	(159.5%)
Amortization of customer contracts and relationships		—		(871)	871	100.0%
Operating Income (Loss)	\$	(2,900)	\$	66,136	(69,036)	(104.4%)
Share of loss of equity investments		(1,144)		(429)	(715)	(166.7%)
Gain on dilution of equity investments		—		866	(866)	(100.0%)
Finance expense		(8,714)		(8,885)	171	1.9%
Other finance income (expense)		(305)		(625)	320	51.2%
Income (Loss) before taxes	\$	(13,063)	\$	57,063	(70,126)	(122.9%)
Income tax recovery (expense)		3,410		(12,093)	15,503	128.2%
Net Income (Loss) for the period		(9,653)		44,970	(54,623)	(121.5%)
Net Earnings (Loss) per Share - Basic and Diluted	\$	(0.12)	\$	0.56	(0.68)	(121.4%)
Non-IFRS Measures*						
Adjusted Operating Income (Loss)	\$	(2,900)	\$	66,136	(69,036)	(104.4%)
% of Sales		(0.3)%		6.2 %		
Adjusted EBITDA		63,239		131,724	(68,485)	(52.0%)
% of Sales		6.0 %		12.3 %		
Adjusted Net Income (Loss)		(9,653)		44,212	(53,865)	(121.8%)
Adjusted Net Earnings (Loss) per Share - Basic and Diluted	\$	(0.12)	\$	0.55	(0.67)	(121.8%)

***Non-IFRS Measures**

The Company prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS. However, the Company considers certain non-IFRS financial measures as useful additional information in measuring the financial performance and condition of the Company. These measures, which the Company believes are widely used by investors, securities analysts and other interested parties in evaluating the Company's performance, do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and therefore may not be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other publicly traded companies, nor should they be construed as an alternative to financial measures determined in accordance with IFRS. Non-IFRS measures include "Adjusted Net Income (Loss)", "Adjusted Net Earnings (Loss) per Share (on a basic and diluted basis)", "Adjusted Operating Income (Loss)", "Adjusted EBITDA", "Free Cash Flow", and "Net Debt".

The following tables provide a reconciliation of IFRS "Net Income (Loss)" to non-IFRS "Adjusted Net Income (Loss)", "Adjusted Operating Income (Loss)" and "Adjusted EBITDA".

	Three months ended December 31, 2021		Three months ended December 31, 2020	
Net Income (Loss)	\$	(9,653)	\$	44,970
Adjustments, after tax*		—		(758)
Adjusted Net Income (Loss)	\$	(9,653)	\$	44,212

	Year ended December 31, 2021		Year ended December 31, 2020	
Net Income (Loss)	\$	35,880	\$	(27,317)
Adjustments, after tax*		(2,996)		74,173
Adjusted Net Income	\$	32,884	\$	46,856

*Adjustments are explained in the "Adjustments to Net Income (Loss)" section of this MD&A

	Three months ended December 31, 2021		Three months ended December 31, 2020	
Net Income (Loss)	\$	(9,653)	\$	44,970
Income tax expense (recovery)		(3,410)		12,093
Other finance expense		305		625
Share of loss of equity investments		1,144		429
Finance expense		8,714		8,885
Adjustments, before tax*		—		(866)
Adjusted Operating Income (Loss)	\$	(2,900)	\$	66,136
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets		62,134		61,294
Amortization of intangible assets		3,211		3,988
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		794		306
Adjusted EBITDA	\$	63,239	\$	131,724

	Year ended December 31, 2021		Year ended December 31, 2020	
Net Income (Loss)	\$	35,880	\$	(27,317)
Income tax expense		11,381		12,007
Other finance expense (income)		(13,386)		5,633
Share of loss of equity investments		3,924		2,310
Finance expense		32,918		35,771
Adjustments, before tax*		(2,327)		95,576
Adjusted Operating Income	\$	68,390	\$	123,980
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets		235,434		227,338
Amortization of intangible assets		12,788		13,642
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		958		543
Adjusted EBITDA	\$	317,570	\$	365,503

*Adjustments are explained in the "Adjustments to Net Income (Loss)" section of this MD&A

SALES

Three months ended December 31, 2021 to three months ended December 31, 2020 comparison

	Three months ended December 31, 2021		Three months ended December 31, 2020		\$ Change	% Change
North America	\$	772,196	\$	792,069	(19,873)	(2.5%)
Europe		239,141		234,625	4,516	1.9%
Rest of the World		47,149		48,113	(964)	(2.0%)
Eliminations		(5,046)		(3,851)	(1,195)	(31.0%)
Total Sales	\$	1,053,440	\$	1,070,956	(17,516)	(1.6%)

The Company's consolidated sales for the fourth quarter of 2021 decreased by \$17.5 million or 1.6% to \$1,053.4 million as compared to \$1,071.0 million for the fourth quarter of 2020. The total decrease in sales was driven by year-over-year decreases in the North America and Rest of the World operating segments, partially offset by a year-over-year increase in Europe.

Sales for the fourth quarter of 2021 in the Company's North America operating segment decreased by \$19.9 million or 2.5% to \$772.2 million from \$792.1 million for the fourth quarter of 2020. The decrease was due to overall lower industry volumes, primarily as a result

of the impact the industry-wide shortage of semiconductor chips resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic had on OEM production of certain light vehicle platforms; and the impact of foreign exchange on the translation of U.S. denominated production sales, which had a negative impact on overall sales for the fourth quarter of 2021 of \$24.8 million as compared to the fourth quarter of 2020. These negative factors were partially offset by the launch of new programs during or subsequent to the fourth quarter of 2020, including the new Jeep Grand Cherokee and Wagoneer, Ford Mach E Mustang, and a six-cylinder aluminum engine block for Ford; and an increase in tooling sales of \$89.0 million, which are typically dependent on the timing of tooling construction and final acceptance by the customer. Overall fourth quarter OEM light vehicle production volumes in North America decreased by approximately 17% year-over-year, with the industry-wide shortage of semiconductor chips negatively impacting current year volumes.

Sales for the fourth quarter of 2021 in the Company's Europe operating segment increased by \$4.5 million or 1.9% to \$239.1 million from \$234.6 million for the fourth quarter of 2020. The increase can be attributed to a \$20.4 million increase in tooling sales and the launch of new programs during or subsequent to the fourth quarter of 2020, mainly with Daimler, Ford, Volvo, and Lucid Motors. These positive factors were partially offset by the impact of foreign exchange on the translation of Euro denominated production sales, which had a negative impact on overall sales for the fourth quarter of 2021 of \$13.4 million as compared to the fourth quarter of 2020; and overall lower OEM light vehicle production volumes, which decreased in Europe by approximately 27% year-over-year, primarily as a result of the industry-wide shortage of semiconductor chips.

Sales for the fourth quarter of 2021 in the Company's Rest of the World operating segment decreased by \$1.0 million or 2.0% to \$47.1 million from \$48.1 million in the fourth quarter of 2020. The decrease was largely driven by lower year-over-year production volumes, including a program that came with from the operations acquired from Metalsa that ended production during or subsequent to the fourth quarter of 2020; and a \$0.3 million negative foreign exchange impact from the translation of foreign denominated production sales as compared to the fourth quarter of 2020. These negative factors were partially offset by the launch of new programs during or subsequent to the fourth quarter of 2020, namely with Geely; and a \$5.6 million increase in tooling sales.

Overall tooling sales increased by \$115.0 million to \$203.6 million for the fourth quarter of 2021 from \$88.6 million for the fourth quarter of 2020.

Year ended December 31, 2021 to year ended December 31, 2020 comparison

	Year ended December 31, 2021	Year ended December 31, 2020	\$ Change	% Change
North America	\$ 2,737,488	\$ 2,537,220	200,268	7.9%
Europe	899,972	683,876	216,096	31.6%
Rest of the World	172,915	168,778	4,137	2.5%
Eliminations	(26,422)	(14,588)	(11,834)	(81.1%)
Total Sales	\$ 3,783,953	\$ 3,375,286	408,667	12.1%

The Company's consolidated sales for the year ended December 31, 2021 increased by \$408.7 million or 12.1% to \$3,784.0 million as compared to \$3,375.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2020. Sales for the year ended December 31, 2021 increased year-over-year across all operating segments.

Sales for the year ended December 31, 2021 in the Company's North America operating segment increased by \$200.3 million or 7.9% to \$2,737.5 million from \$2,537.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2020. The operations acquired from Metalsa, results for which were consolidated with those of the Company effective March 2, 2020, accounted for \$27.2 million of the year-over-year increase in sales (including a \$4.8 million increase in tooling sales). Excluding the acquired operations, sales for the year ended December 31, 2021 in North America increased year-over-year by \$173.1 million or 7.0%. The increase was due generally to the launch of new programs during or subsequent to the year ended December 31, 2020, including the new Jeep Grand Cherokee and Wagoneer, Ford Mach E Mustang, Nissan Rogue and Pathfinder, and a six-cylinder aluminum engine block for Ford; and an increase in tooling sales of \$133.1 million, which are typically dependent on the timing of tooling construction and final acceptance by the customer. These positive factors were partially offset by the impact of foreign exchange on the translation of U.S.-denominated production sales, which had a negative impact on overall sales for the year ended December 31, 2021 of approximately \$153.7 million as compared to the corresponding period of 2020; and lower OEM production volumes on specific light vehicle platforms as a result of the industry-wide shortage of semiconductor chips, including the GM Equinox / Terrain and Ford's Edge and Escape.

Sales for the year ended December 31, 2021 in the Company's Europe operating segment increased by \$216.1 million or 31.6% to \$900.0 million from \$683.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2020. The operations acquired from Metalsa, results for which were consolidated with those of the Company effective March 2, 2020, accounted for \$87.2 million of the year-over-year increase in sales (including a \$27.5 million increase in tooling sales). Excluding the acquired operations, sales for the year ended December 31, 2021 in Europe increased year-over-year by \$128.9 million or 24.3%. The increase can be attributed to the launch of new programs during or subsequent to the year ended December 31, 2020, mainly with Daimler, Ford, Volvo, and Lucid Motors, and higher OEM production volumes on specific light vehicle and powertrain platforms, largely with Daimler. These positive factors were partially offset by the impact of foreign exchange on the translation of Euro denominated production sales, which had a negative impact on overall sales for the year ended December 31, 2021 of \$14.2 million as compared to the corresponding period of 2020; and a \$9.7 million decrease in tooling sales.

Sales for the year ended December 31, 2021 in the Company's Rest of the World operating segment increased by \$4.1 million or 2.5% to \$172.9 million from \$168.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2020. Sales from the operations acquired from Metalsa, results for which were consolidated with those of the Company effective March 2, 2020, decreased by \$6.5 million year-over-year due to a program that ended production during 2021. Excluding the acquired operations, sales for the year ended December 31, 2021 in the Rest of the World increased year-over-year by \$10.6 million or 10.8%. The increase was largely driven by higher year-over-year OEM production volumes, mainly in Brazil; and the launch of new programs during or subsequent to the year ended December 31, 2020, namely with Geely. These positive factors were partially offset by a \$4.9 million negative foreign exchange impact from the translation of foreign-denominated production sales as compared to the corresponding period of 2020 and a \$0.2 million decrease in tooling sales.

Overall tooling sales, inclusive of the operations acquired from Metalsa, increased by \$155.5 million to \$373.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 from \$218.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2020.

GROSS MARGIN

Three months ended December 31, 2021 to three months ended December 31, 2020 comparison

	Three months ended December 31, 2021	Three months ended December 31, 2020	\$ Change	% Change
Gross margin	\$ 63,032	\$ 155,841	(92,809)	(59.6)%
% of Sales	6.0 %	14.6 %		

The gross margin percentage for the fourth quarter of 2021 of 6.0% decreased as a percentage of sales by 8.6% as compared to the gross margin percentage for the fourth quarter of 2020 of 14.6%. The decrease in gross margin as a percentage of sales was generally due to:

- overall lower production sales volume and corresponding lower utilization of assets, driven primarily by the industry-wide shortage of semiconductor chips;
- a negative sales mix;
- production inefficiencies related to the semiconductor chip shortage driven by production lines being stopped/restarted unexpectedly based on OEMs' production priorities;
- generally higher labour, material and energy costs;
- other operational inefficiencies at certain operating facilities, including launch related costs and upfront costs incurred in preparation of upcoming new programs;
- an increase in tooling sales, which typically earn low margins for the Company; and
- a decrease in COVID-related government subsidies.

These factors were partially offset by productivity and efficiency improvements at certain operating facilities.

Year ended December 31, 2021 to year ended December 31, 2020 comparison

	Year ended December 31, 2021		Year ended December 31, 2020		\$ Change	% Change
Gross margin	\$	345,624	\$	415,097	(69,473)	(16.7%)
% of Sales		9.1 %		12.3 %		

The gross margin percentage for the year ended December 31, 2021 of 9.1% decreased as a percentage of sales by 3.2% as compared to the gross margin percentage for the year ended December 31, 2020 of 12.3%. The decrease in gross margin as a percentage of sales was generally due to:

- a negative sales mix;
- production inefficiencies related to the semiconductor chip shortage driven by production lines being stopped/restarted unexpectedly based on OEMs' production priorities;
- generally higher labour, material and energy costs;
- other operational inefficiencies at certain operating facilities, including launch related costs and upfront costs incurred in preparation of upcoming new programs;
- an increase in the cost of aluminum raw material in conjunction with a temporary lag in the offsetting contractual increase in selling prices to the Company's customers, largely in the first quarter of 2021;
- an increase in tooling sales, which typically earn low margins for the Company; and
- a decrease in COVID-related government subsidies.

These factors were partially offset by contribution from higher sales volume, as previously explained, and productivity and efficiency improvements at certain operating facilities.

SELLING, GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE ("SG&A")

Three months ended December 31, 2021 to three months ended December 31, 2020 comparison

	Three months ended December 31, 2021		Three months ended December 31, 2020		\$ Change	% Change
Selling, general & administrative	\$	53,113	\$	76,885	(23,772)	(30.9)%
% of Sales		5.0 %		7.2 %		

SG&A expense for the fourth quarter of 2021 decreased by \$23.8 million to \$53.1 million as compared to SG&A expense for the fourth quarter of 2020 of \$76.9 million. The decrease in SG&A expense can largely be attributed to a decrease in overall variable compensation expense, including equity-based compensation expense related to deferred, restricted, and performance share units, and actions taken by the Company to manage costs in response to the volatile OEM production volume environment driven by the industry-wide shortage of semiconductor chips.

SG&A expense as a percentage of sales decreased to 5.0% for the fourth quarter of 2021 compared to 7.2% for the fourth quarter of 2020 for the factors noted above.

Year ended December 31, 2021 to year ended December 31, 2020 comparison

	Year ended December 31, 2021		Year ended December 31, 2020		\$ Change	% Change
Selling, general & administrative	\$	228,346	\$	246,364	(18,018)	(7.3%)
% of Sales		6.0 %		7.3 %		

SG&A expense for the year ended December 31, 2021 decreased by \$18.0 million to \$228.3 million as compared to SG&A expense, before adjustments, for the year ended December 31, 2020 of \$246.4 million.

Excluding transaction costs related to operations acquired from Metalsa expensed as SG&A during the year ended December 31, 2020, as explained in Table B under "Adjustments to Net Income (Loss)", SG&A expense for the year ended December 31, 2021 decreased

by \$15.5 million year-over-year. The decrease can largely be attributed to a decrease in overall variable compensation expense, including equity-based compensation expense related to deferred, restricted, and performance share units, and stock options, and actions taken by the Company to manage costs in response to the volatile OEM production volume environment driven by the industry-wide shortage of semiconductor chips.

Excluding adjustments, SG&A expense as a percentage of sales decreased from 7.2% for the year ended December 31, 2020 to 6.0% for the year ended December 31, 2021 for the factors noted above and in light of higher year-over-year sales.

DEPRECIATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT ("PP&E"), RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS AND AMORTIZATION OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Three months ended December 31, 2021 to three months ended December 31, 2020 comparison

	Three months ended December 31, 2021	Three months ended December 31, 2020	\$ Change	% Change
Depreciation of PP&E and right-of-use assets (production)	\$ 58,359	\$ 56,991	1,368	2.4%
Depreciation of PP&E and right-of-use assets (non-production)	3,775	4,303	(528)	(12.3%)
Amortization of development costs	3,211	3,117	94	3.0%
Amortization of customer contracts and relationships	—	871	(871)	(100.0%)
Total depreciation and amortization	\$ 65,345	\$ 65,282	63	0.1%

Total depreciation and amortization expense for the fourth quarter of 2021 was generally consistent with total depreciation and amortization expense for the fourth quarter of 2020. An increase in depreciation expense resulting from a larger PP&E asset base relating to new and replacement business that commenced during or subsequent to the fourth quarter of 2020, was essentially offset by a decrease in depreciation and amortization expense resulting from impairment charges recorded in the second quarter of 2020, as explained in the "Adjustments to Net Income (Loss)" section of this MD&A, and previously acquired customer contracts and relationships being fully amortized in 2020.

A significant portion of the Company's recent investments relates to various new programs that commenced during or subsequent to the fourth quarter of 2020 and new and replacement programs scheduled to launch over the next two to three years in all of the Company's various product offerings. The Company continues to make significant investments in the operations of the Company in light of its growing backlog of business and growing global footprint.

Depreciation of PP&E and right-of-use assets (production) as a percentage of sales increased slightly year-over-over to 5.5% for the fourth quarter of 2021 from 5.3% for the fourth quarter of 2020.

Year ended December 31, 2021 to year ended December 31, 2020 comparison

	Year ended December 31, 2021	Year ended December 31, 2020	\$ Change	% Change
Depreciation of PP&E and right-of-use assets (production)	\$ 220,126	\$ 211,385	8,741	4.1 %
Depreciation of PP&E and right-of-use assets (non-production)	15,308	15,953	(645)	(4.0)%
Amortization of development costs	12,788	11,807	981	8.3%
Amortization of customer contracts and relationships	—	1,835	(1,835)	(100.0%)
Total depreciation and amortization	\$ 248,222	\$ 240,980	7,242	3.0 %

Total depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended December 31, 2021 increased by \$7.2 million to \$248.2 million as compared to \$241.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2020. The increase in total depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended December 31, 2021 was primarily due to additional depreciation on a larger PP&E asset base relating to new and replacement business that commenced during or subsequent to the year ended December 31, 2020; partially offset by a decrease in depreciation and amortization expense resulting from impairment charges recorded in the second quarter of 2020, as explained in the

"Adjustments to Net Income (Loss)" section of this MD&A, and previously acquired customer contracts and relationships being fully amortized in 2020.

Depreciation of PP&E and right-of-use assets (production) as a percentage of sales decreased year-over-year to 5.8% for the year ended December 31, 2021 from 6.3% for the year ended December 31, 2020 due mainly to higher overall sales volume.

ADJUSTMENTS TO NET INCOME (LOSS)

Adjusted Net Income (Loss) excludes certain items as set out in the following tables and described in the notes thereto. Management uses Adjusted Net Income (Loss) as a measurement of operating performance of the Company and believes that, in conjunction with IFRS measures, it provides useful information about the financial performance and condition of the Company.

TABLE A

Three months ended December 31, 2021 to three months ended December 31, 2020 comparison

	Three months ended December 31, 2021	Three months ended December 31, 2020	\$ Change
NET INCOME (LOSS)	\$ (9,653)	\$ 44,970	\$ (54,623)
Adjustments:			
Gain on dilution of equity investments (2)	—	(866)	866
ADJUSTMENTS, BEFORE TAX	\$ —	\$ (866)	\$ 866
Tax impact of above items	—	108	(108)
ADJUSTMENTS, AFTER TAX	\$ —	\$ (758)	\$ 758
ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS)	\$ (9,653)	\$ 44,212	\$ (53,865)
Number of Shares Outstanding – Basic ('000)	80,367	80,294	
Adjusted Basic Net Earnings (Loss) Per Share	\$ (0.12)	\$ 0.55	
Number of Shares Outstanding – Diluted ('000)	80,367	80,382	
Adjusted Diluted Net Earnings (Loss) Per Share	\$ (0.12)	\$ 0.55	

TABLE B*Year ended December 31, 2021 to year ended December 31, 2020 comparison*

	Year ended December 31, 2021	Year ended December 31, 2020	\$ Change
NET INCOME (LOSS)	\$ 35,880	\$ (27,317)	\$ 63,197
Adjustments:			
Restructuring costs (1)	5,473	8,170	(2,697)
Gain on dilution of equity investments (2)	(7,800)	(866)	(6,934)
Impairment of assets (3)	—	85,783	(85,783)
Transaction costs associated with the operations acquired from Metalsa (recorded as SG&A) (4)	—	2,489	(2,489)
ADJUSTMENTS, BEFORE TAX	\$ (2,327)	\$ 95,576	\$ (97,903)
Tax impact of above items	(669)	(21,403)	20,734
ADJUSTMENTS, AFTER TAX	\$ (2,996)	\$ 74,173	\$ (77,169)
ADJUSTED NET INCOME	\$ 32,884	\$ 46,856	\$ (13,972)
Number of Shares Outstanding – Basic ('000)	80,337	80,142	
Adjusted Basic Net Earnings (Loss) Per Share	\$ 0.41	\$ 0.58	
Number of Shares Outstanding – Diluted ('000)	80,408	80,142	
Adjusted Diluted Net Earnings (Loss) Per Share	\$ 0.41	\$ 0.58	

(1) Restructuring costs

Additions to the restructuring provision for the year ended December 31, 2021, recognized during the first and second quarters of 2021, totaled \$5.5 million and represent employee-related severance resulting from the rightsizing of an operating facility in Germany.

Additions to the restructuring provision for the year ended December 31, 2020, recognized during the second quarter of 2020, totaled \$8.2 million and represent employee-related severance resulting from a reduction in the Company's workforce globally in response to the COVID-19 global pandemic. Of the total addition to the restructuring provision, \$6.6 million relates to North America, \$1.0 million to Europe and \$0.6 million to the Rest of the World.

(2) Gain on dilution of equity investments

As at December 31, 2020, the Company held 34,045,954 common shares of NanoXplore Inc. ("NanoXplore") representing a 23.3% equity interest in NanoXplore (on a non-diluted basis). On February 12, 2021, NanoXplore completed a public offering of 11,500,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$46.0 million. In a separate transaction on February 12, 2021, the Company purchased 1,000,000 common shares from NanoXplore's President and Chief Executive Officer for consideration of \$4.0 million. Subsequent to these transactions, the Company's net ownership interest decreased to 22.2% from 23.3%. This dilution resulted in a deemed disposition of a portion of the Company's ownership interest in NanoXplore, resulting in a gain on dilution of \$7.8 million in the first quarter of 2021.

During the fourth quarter of 2020, NanoXplore converted an aggregate principal amount of \$10.0 million of convertible unsecured subordinated debentures into common shares. Consequently, the Company's net ownership interest decreased to 23.3% from 24.3%. This dilution resulted in a deemed disposition of a portion of the Company's ownership interest in NanoXplore, resulting in a gain on dilution of \$0.9 million in the fourth quarter of 2020.

(3) Impairment of assets

The significant reduction in volumes and industry production projections as a result of the COVID-19 global pandemic negatively impacted the recoverable amount of certain of the Company's production-related assets and also changed the expected usage of

certain other assets. As a result, during the second quarter of 2020, the Company completed an analysis of its asset base and concluded there existed certain indicators of impairment for specific assets and cash-generating units ("CGU"). Accordingly, the Company tested these assets and CGUs for recoverability using projected sales and cash flows modelled from industry production projections. Based on the results of this testing, during the second quarter of 2020, the Company recorded impairment charges on property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, intangible assets and inventories across its three operating segments totaling \$85.8 million, including specific assets that are no longer expected to be redeployed or transferred to other facilities. The charges related to assets and CGUs across various jurisdictions in the Company's segments, including the United States, Slovakia, China and Brazil. Of the total impairment charge, \$72.2 million was recognized in North America, \$1.3 million in Europe, and \$12.3 million in the Rest of the World. For the specific assets that are no longer expected to be redeployed or transferred, the impairment charges are based on the estimated salvage value of the assets. For the CGUs, the impairment charges were recorded where the carrying amount of the CGUs exceeded their estimated recoverable amounts.

(4) Transaction costs associated with the operations acquired from Metalsa (recorded as SG&A)

On March 2, 2020, the Company completed the acquisition of the structural components for passenger car operations of Metalsa S.A, de C.V. Included in SG&A expense are transaction costs related to the acquisition totaling \$2.5 million in the first quarter of 2020.

NET INCOME (LOSS)

Three months ended December 31, 2021 to three months ended December 31, 2020 comparison

	Three months ended December 31, 2021	Three months ended December 31, 2020	\$ Change	% Change
Net Income (Loss)	\$ (9,653)	\$ 44,970	(54,623)	(121.5%)
Adjusted Net Income (Loss)	\$ (9,653)	\$ 44,212	(53,865)	(121.8%)
Net Earnings (Loss) per Share				
Basic and Diluted	\$ (0.12)	\$ 0.56		
Adjusted Net Earnings (Loss) per Share				
Basic and Diluted	\$ (0.12)	\$ 0.55		

Net Income (Loss), before adjustments, for the fourth quarter of 2021 decreased by \$54.6 million to a Net Loss of \$9.7 million or (\$0.12) per share, on a basic and diluted basis, from a Net Income of \$45.0 million or \$0.56 per share, on a basic and diluted basis, for the fourth quarter of 2020. Excluding the adjustments explained in Table A under "Adjustments to Net Income (Loss)", Adjusted Net Income (Loss) for the fourth quarter of 2021 decreased by \$53.9 million to an Adjusted Net Loss of \$9.7 million or (\$0.12) per share, on a basic and diluted basis, from Adjusted Net Income of \$44.2 million or \$0.55 per share, on a basic and diluted basis, for the fourth quarter of 2020.

The Net Loss and Adjusted Net Loss for the fourth quarter of 2021, as compared to Net Income and Adjusted Net Income for the fourth quarter of 2020, were negatively impacted by lower gross margin on lower year-over-year sales volume; partially offset by a year-over-year decrease in SG&A expense, as previously explained.

Year ended December 31, 2021 to year ended December 31, 2020 comparison

	Year ended December 31, 2021	Year ended December 31, 2020	\$ Change	% Change
Net Income (Loss)	\$ 35,880	\$ (27,317)	63,197	231.3%
Adjusted Net Income	32,884	46,856	(13,972)	(29.8%)
Net Earnings (Loss) per Share				
Basic and Diluted	\$ 0.45	\$ (0.34)		
Adjusted Net Earnings per Share				
Basic and Diluted	\$ 0.41	\$ 0.58		

Net Income (Loss), before adjustments, for the year ended December 31, 2021 increased by \$63.2 million to Net Income of \$35.9 million from a Net Loss of \$27.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 due largely to certain items incurred during the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 as explained in Table B under "Adjustments to Net Income (Loss)". Excluding these adjustments, Adjusted Net Income for the year ended December 31, 2021 decreased to \$32.9 million or \$0.41 per share, on a basic and diluted basis, from \$46.9 million or \$0.58 per share, on a basic and diluted basis, for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Adjusted Net Income for the year ended December 31, 2021, as compared to the year ended December 31, 2020, was negatively impacted by the following:

- lower gross margin on higher year-over-year sales volume, as previously explained;
- a year-over-year increase in research and development costs; and
- an increase in the Company's share of loss of equity investments.

These factors were partially offset by the following:

- a net unrealized foreign exchange gain of \$12.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 compared to a loss of \$6.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2020;
- a year-over-year decrease in SG&A expense, as previously discussed;
- a year-over-year decrease in finance expense; and
- a lower effective tax rate on adjusted income (26.8% for the year ended December 31, 2021 compared to 41.6% for the year ended December 31, 2020).

ADDITIONS TO PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Three months ended December 31, 2021 to three months ended December 31, 2020 comparison

	Three months ended December 31, 2021	Three months ended December 31, 2020	\$ Change	% Change
Additions to PP&E	\$ 117,121	\$ 121,940	(4,819)	(4.0)%

Additions to PP&E remained largely consistent year-over-year, ending the fourth quarter of 2021 at \$117.1 million or 11.1% of sales compared to \$121.9 million or 11.4% of sales in the fourth quarter of 2020. Capital additions include new program capital and incremental investments required in equipment related to several customer-driven engineering changes on upcoming new program launches. The Company continues to make investments in the business including in various sales and margin growth projects and in new and replacement business in all its various product offerings, while continuing to apply a measured and prudent approach to capital investment.

Year ended December 31, 2021 to year ended December 31, 2020 comparison

	Year ended December 31, 2021	Year ended December 31, 2020	\$ Change	% Change
Additions to PP&E	\$ 346,648	\$ 303,393	43,255	14.3%

Additions to PP&E increased by \$43.3 million to \$346.6 million or 9.2% of sales for the year ended December 31, 2021 compared to \$303.4 million or 9.0% of sales for the year ended December 31, 2020. Certain new program additions, previously delayed during the COVID-related shutdowns in the second quarter of 2020, moved into the back half of 2020 and 2021, as preparations for upcoming new program launches resumed and continue. Capital additions also include incremental investments required in equipment related to several customer-driven engineering changes on upcoming new program launches.

SEGMENT ANALYSIS

The Company defines its operating segments as components of its business where separate financial information is available and routinely evaluated by the Company's chief operating decision maker, which is the Chief Executive Officer. Given the differences between the regions in which the Company operates, Martinrea's operations are segmented and aggregated on a geographic basis

among North America, Europe and the Rest of the World. The Company measures segment operating performance based on operating income (loss).

Three months ended December 31, 2021 to three months ended December 31, 2020 comparison

	SALES		OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)	
	Three months ended December 31, 2021	Three months ended December 31, 2020	Three months ended December 31, 2021	Three months ended December 31, 2020
North America	\$ 772,196	\$ 792,069	\$ (6,595)	\$ 55,455
Europe	239,141	234,625	(1,145)	4,497
Rest of the World	47,149	48,113	4,840	6,184
Eliminations	(5,046)	(3,851)	—	—
Total	\$ 1,053,440	\$ 1,070,956	\$ (2,900)	\$ 66,136

North America

Operating Income (Loss) in North America decreased by \$62.1 million to an Operating Loss of \$6.6 million or (0.9%) of sales for the fourth quarter of 2021 from Operating Income of \$55.5 million or 7.0% for the fourth quarter of 2020. The decrease in Operating Income (Loss) as a percentage of sales was generally due to overall lower production sales volume and corresponding lower utilization of assets, driven primarily by the industry-wide shortage of semiconductor chips; a negative sales mix; production related inefficiencies related to the semiconductor chip shortage and other supply chain disruptions driven by production lines being stopped/restarted unexpectedly based on OEMs' production priorities; higher labour and material costs; other operational inefficiencies at certain operating facilities including launch related costs and upfront costs incurred in preparation of upcoming new programs; an increase in tooling sales which typically earn low margins to the Company; and a decrease in COVID-related government subsidies. These negative factors were partially offset by productivity and efficiency improvements at certain operating facilities; and lower SG&A expense as a percentage of sales.

Europe

Operating Income (Loss) in Europe decreased by \$5.6 million to an Operating Loss of \$1.1 million or (0.5%) of sales for the fourth quarter of 2021 from Operating Income of \$4.5 million or 1.9% of sales for the fourth quarter of 2020. The decrease in Operating Income (Loss) as a percentage of sales was generally due to higher material and energy costs; and launch related costs. These negative factors were partially offset by productivity and efficiency improvements at certain operating facilities.

Rest of the World

Operating Income in the Rest of the World decreased by \$1.3 million to \$4.8 million or 10.3% of sales for the fourth quarter of 2021 from \$6.2 million or 12.9% of sales for the fourth quarter of 2020, due generally to lower year-over-year production sales volume and launch related costs.

Year ended December 31, 2021 to year ended December 31, 2020 comparison

	SALES		OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)*	
	Year ended December 31, 2021	Year ended December 31, 2020	Year ended December 31, 2021	Year ended December 31, 2020
North America	\$ 2,737,488	\$ 2,537,220	\$ 64,978	\$ 141,543
Europe	899,972	683,876	(11,123)	(35,923)
Rest of the World	172,915	168,778	14,535	18,360
Eliminations	(26,422)	(14,588)	—	—
Adjusted Operating Income	—	—	\$ 68,390	\$ 123,980
Adjustments*	—	—	(5,473)	(96,442)
Total	\$ 3,783,953	\$ 3,375,286	\$ 62,917	\$ 27,538

* Operating Income (Loss) for the operating segments has been adjusted for certain items as explained in Table B under "Adjustments to Net Income (Loss)". The \$5.5 million adjustment for the year ended December 31, 2021 was recognized in Europe. Of the \$96.4 million of adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2020, \$81.2 million was incurred in North America, \$2.3 million in Europe and \$12.9 million in the Rest of the World.

North America

Adjusted Operating Income in North America decreased by \$76.6 million to \$65.0 million or 2.4% of sales for the year ended December 31, 2021 from \$141.5 million or 5.6% of sales for the year ended December 31, 2020. The decrease in adjusted operating income as a percentage of sales was generally due to a negative sales mix; production inefficiencies related to the semiconductor chip shortage and other supply chain disruptions driven by production lines being stopped/restarted unexpectedly based on OEMs' production priorities; higher labour and material costs; other operational inefficiencies at certain facilities including launch related costs and upfront costs incurred in preparation of upcoming new programs; an increase in the cost of aluminum raw material in conjunction with a temporary lag in the offsetting contractual increase in selling prices to the Company's customers, largely in the first quarter of 2021; an increase in tooling sales which typically earn low margins for the Company; and a decrease in COVID-related government subsidies. These negative factors were partially offset by contribution from higher sales volume; productivity and efficiency improvements at certain operating facilities; and lower SG&A expense as a percentage of sales.

Europe

Adjusted Operating Loss in Europe improved by \$24.8 million to a loss of \$11.1 million or (1.2%) of sales for the year ended December 31, 2021 from \$35.9 million or (5.3%) for the year ended December 31, 2020. The decrease in Adjusted Operating Loss was generally due to incremental contribution from the higher year-over-year sales; and productivity and efficiency improvements at certain operating facilities. These factors were partially offset by an increase in the cost of aluminum raw material in conjunction with a temporary lag in the offsetting contractual increase in selling prices to the Company's customers, largely in the first quarter of 2021; and higher other material and energy costs.

Rest of the World

Adjusted Operating Income in the Rest of the World decreased by \$3.8 million to \$14.5 million or 8.4% of sales for the year ended December 31, 2021 from \$18.4 million or 10.9% of sales for the year ended December 31, 2020 due generally to launch related costs.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS **(unaudited)**

	2021				2020			
	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
Sales	\$1,053,440	\$ 848,497	\$ 884,866	\$ 997,150	\$1,070,956	\$ 971,060	\$ 460,564	\$ 872,706
Gross Margin	63,032	50,007	111,728	120,857	155,841	151,478	(12,459)	120,237
Net Income (Loss) for the period	(9,653)	(17,120)	23,952	38,701	44,970	45,636	(146,886)	28,963
Adjusted Net Income (Loss)	(9,653)	(17,120)	27,026	32,631	44,212	45,636	(73,115)	30,123
Basic and Diluted Net Earnings (Loss) per Share	(0.12)	(0.21)	0.30	0.48	0.56	0.57	(1.84)	0.36
Adjusted Basic and Diluted Net Earnings (Loss) per Share	(0.12)	(0.21)	0.34	0.41	0.55	0.57	(0.91)	0.38

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

On April 13, 2021, the Company's banking facility was amended to extend its maturity and enhance certain provisions of the facility. The primary terms of the amended banking facility, with now a syndicate of eleven banks (up from ten), include the following:

- an unsecured credit structure;
- similar financial covenants, including a maximum Net Debt to trailing twelve months EBITDA ratio of 3.0x (excluding the impact of IFRS 16, Leases);
- available revolving credit lines of \$500 million and US \$520 million (up from \$370 million and US \$420 million, respectively) with the liquidity tranche put in place in 2020 now a part of the Company's principal revolving credit lines;
- available asset based financing capacity of \$300 million;
- an accordion feature which provides the Company with the ability to increase the revolving credit facility by up to US \$300 million (up from US \$200 million);
- pricing terms at market rates and consistent with pre-COVID levels (effective in the third quarter of 2021);
- a maturity date of April 2025; and
- no mandatory principal repayment provisions.

In light of the industry-wide semiconductor chip shortage resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic, on November 25, 2021, the Company amended its lending agreements with its banking syndicate to provide enhanced financial covenant flexibility on a present and go forward basis. The amendment provides that the Company's calculation of its most basic financial covenant, the net debt to trailing twelve months EBITDA ratio, for the four quarters up to and including the third quarter of 2022, would exclude EBITDA from the third and fourth quarters of 2021 and instead be based on the annualized total of the remaining quarters in the relevant trailing twelve month period. As a result, the impact the industry-wide shortage of semiconductor chips has had on the Company, prevalent during the third and fourth quarters of 2021, would be largely ignored for the purpose of financial covenant calculations under the Company's lending arrangements. The amendment also increased the maximum net debt to trailing twelve months EBITDA ratio for the financial covenant purposes to 4.0x, 4.5x, and 3.75x for the first, second, and third quarters of 2022, respectively, and returning to 3.0x thereafter.

As at December 31, 2021, the Company had drawn US \$466 million (December 31, 2020 – US \$336 million) on the U.S. revolving credit line and \$360 million (December 31, 2020 - \$348 million) on the Canadian revolving credit line. As at December 31, 2021, the Company had total liquidity of \$354 million, including cash and cash equivalents and availability under the Company's revolving credit lines. In addition, the Company's amended credit facility includes a \$300 million allowance for asset based financing that the Company can use for additional financing, of which approximately \$235 million was available as at December 31, 2021. At December 31, 2021, the weighted average effective interest rate of the banking facility credit lines was 2.8% (December 31, 2020 - 2.8%). The facility requires the maintenance of certain financial ratios with which the Company was in compliance as at December 31, 2021.

On August 11, 2021, the Company finalized a five-year equipment loan in the amount of \$25.0 million repayable in quarterly instalments commencing in 2021 at a fixed annual interest rate of 2.54%.

On July 2, 2020, the Company finalized an eight-year equipment loan in the amount of €1.0 million (\$1.5 million) repayable in bi-annual instalments commencing in 2024 at a fixed annual interest rate of 0.0%.

On April 30, 2020, the Company finalized a three-year equipment loan in the amount of €6.6 million (\$10.0 million) repayable in monthly instalments commencing in 2021 at a fixed annual interest rate of 2.0%. On May 19, 2021, the equipment loan was amended to extend its maturity date from 2023 to 2026, postpone the commencement of monthly instalments from 2021 to 2022, and increase the fixed annual interest rate from 2.00% to 2.46%.

Effective December 20, 2021, the Company finalized a six-year manufacturing equipment lease agreement with quarterly payments of US \$1.7 million commencing in 2022, adding US \$37.4 million (\$47.2 million) to lease liabilities during 2021.

The principal sources of liquidity available for the Company's future cash requirements are expected to be cash flow from operations, cash and cash equivalents, borrowings from its revolving credit lines, and asset based financing. Management believes that the Company's overall liquidity and operating cash flow will be sufficient to meet the Company's anticipated cash requirements for capital

expenditures, working capital, debt obligations and other commitments, despite the challenges presented by the COVID-19 pandemic, industry-wide shortage of semiconductor chips, and related supply chain disruptions. The Company's ability to fund its anticipated cash requirements, and to comply with financial covenants under the Company's banking facility, depend on the Company's future operating performance and cash flows and many factors outside of its control, including the cost of material and other input costs, the state of the overall automotive industry and financial and economic conditions, including the impact of COVID-19, the semiconductor chip shortage and related supply chain disruptions, and other factors.

Debt leverage ratios:

Excluding the impact of IFRS 16:	December 31, 2021	September 30, 2021	June 30, 2021	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Long-term debt	\$ 1,010,990	\$ 1,016,890	\$ 921,077	\$ 873,322	\$ 835,222
Less: Cash and cash equivalents	(153,291)	(157,324)	(127,664)	(145,348)	(152,786)
Net Debt	\$ 857,699	\$ 859,566	\$ 793,413	\$ 727,974	\$ 682,436
Trailing 12-month Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 276,165	\$ 343,690	\$ 432,369	\$ 324,752	\$ 323,797
Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA ratio	3.11x	2.50x	1.84x	2.24x	2.11x

Including the impact of IFRS 16:	December 31, 2021	September 30, 2021	June 30, 2021	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Long-term debt	\$ 1,010,990	\$ 1,016,890	\$ 921,077	\$ 873,322	\$ 835,222
Lease liabilities	239,777	187,584	195,450	201,526	211,813
	1,250,767	1,204,474	1,116,527	1,074,848	1,047,035
Less: Cash and cash equivalents	(153,291)	(157,324)	(127,664)	(145,348)	(152,786)
Net Debt	\$ 1,097,476	\$ 1,047,150	\$ 988,863	\$ 929,500	\$ 894,249
Trailing 12-month Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 317,570	\$ 386,055	\$ 475,389	\$ 367,594	\$ 365,503
Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA ratio	3.46x	2.71x	2.08x	2.53x	2.45x

The following table provides a reconciliation of Trailing 12-month Adjusted EBITDA including the impact of IFRS 16 to Trailing 12-month Adjusted EBITDA excluding the impact of IFRS 16.

	December 31, 2021	September 30, 2021	June 30, 2021	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Trailing 12-month Adjusted EBITDA - including the impact of IFRS 16	\$ 317,570	\$ 386,055	\$ 475,389	\$ 367,594	\$ 365,503
Principal payments of lease liabilities	(33,753)	(34,387)	(34,689)	(34,194)	(32,966)
Interest on lease liabilities	(7,652)	(7,978)	(8,331)	(8,648)	(8,740)
Trailing 12-month Adjusted EBITDA - excluding the impact of IFRS 16	\$ 276,165	\$ 343,690	\$ 432,369	\$ 324,752	\$ 323,797

The Company's Net Debt (excluding the impact of IFRS 16) remained essentially flat during the fourth quarter of 2021 ending the period at \$857.7 million compared to \$859.6 million at the end of the third quarter of 2021. As a result of a quarter-over-quarter decrease in trailing 12-month Adjusted EBITDA, the Company's Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA ratio (excluding the impact of IFRS 16) increased during the quarter to 3.11x from 2.50x at the end of the third quarter of 2021.

The Company's Net Debt (excluding the impact of IFRS 16) increased by \$175.3 million during the year ended December 31, 2021 to \$857.7 million from \$682.4 million at December 31, 2020. The Company's Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA ratio (excluding the impact of adopting IFRS 16 and as outlined above) increased during the year to 3.11x from 2.11x at the end of 2020 due largely to the impact the COVID-19 pandemic, industry-wide shortage of semiconductor chips, and other supply chain disruptions have had on the Company's cash flows, as well as operational inefficiencies at certain operating facilities including launch related costs.

The Company was in compliance with its debt covenants as at December 31, 2021. The Company's debt covenants are based on leverage ratios excluding the impact of IFRS 16 and, for the four quarters up to and including the third quarter of 2022, excludes EBITDA from the third and fourth quarters of 2021, as described above.

Dividends

In the second quarter of 2013, Martinrea's Board of Directors (the "Board") approved, for the first time, a dividend to be paid to all holders of Martinrea common shares. Annual dividends were \$0.12 per share, paid in four quarterly payments of \$0.03 per share. The first quarterly dividend payment of \$0.03 per share was paid on July 11, 2013; with successive quarterly dividends paid thereafter.

In 2018, in view of the Company's financial performance, and its future outlook and cash needs at the time, the Board decided to increase the annual dividends by 50% to \$0.18 per share, to be paid in four quarterly payments of \$0.045 per share, commencing with the release of the first quarter results of 2018. The first such increased dividend was paid on July 15, 2018.

On March 5, 2020, in view of the Company's financial performance, and its future outlook and cash needs at that time, the Board decided to increase the annual dividends by another 11% to \$0.20 per share, to be paid in four quarterly payments of \$0.05 per share commencing at the beginning of 2020. The first such increased dividend was paid on April 14, 2020. The Company has maintained its dividend throughout the pandemic period. The Board will assess future dividend payment levels from time to time, in light of market conditions, the current COVID-19 situation, the Company's financial performance and anticipated needs at that time.

Cash flow

	Three months ended December 31, 2021	Three months ended December 31, 2020	\$ Change	% Change
Cash provided by operations before changes in non-cash working capital items	\$ 58,105	\$ 137,173	(79,068)	(57.6%)
Change in non-cash working capital items	52,804	(7,069)	59,873	847.0%
	110,909	130,104	(19,195)	(14.8%)
Interest paid	(9,887)	(9,476)	(411)	(4.3%)
Income taxes paid	(3,560)	(13,800)	10,240	74.2%
Cash provided by operating activities	97,462	106,828	(9,366)	(8.8%)
Cash used in financing activities	(18,840)	(43,913)	25,073	57.1%
Cash used in investing activities	(81,533)	(119,964)	38,431	32.0%
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(1,122)	(4,214)	3,092	73.4%
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	\$ (4,033)	\$ (61,263)	\$ 57,230	93.4%

Cash provided by operating activities during the fourth quarter of 2021 was \$97.5 million, compared to \$106.8 million in the corresponding period of 2020. The components for the fourth quarter of 2021 primarily include the following:

- cash provided by operations before changes in non-cash working capital items of \$58.1 million;
- working capital items source of cash of \$52.8 million comprised of a decrease in inventories of \$81.0 million; a decrease in trade and other receivables of \$46.1 million, and a decrease in prepaid expenses and deposits of \$3.3 million; partially offset by a decrease in trade, other payables and provisions of \$77.6 million;
- interest paid of \$9.9 million; and
- income taxes paid of \$3.6 million.

Cash used by financing activities during the fourth quarter of 2021 was \$18.8 million, compared to \$43.9 million in the corresponding period of 2020. The components for the fourth quarter of 2021 primarily include the following:

- a \$6.4 million net decrease in long-term debt;
- principal payments of lease liabilities of \$8.4 million; and
- \$4.0 million in dividends paid.

Cash used in investing activities during the fourth quarter of 2021 was \$81.5 million, compared to \$120.0 million in the corresponding period of 2020. The components for the fourth quarter of 2021 primarily include the following:

- cash additions to PP&E of \$79.3 million; and
- capitalized development costs relating to upcoming new program launches of \$2.4 million.

Taking into account the opening cash balance of \$157.3 million at the beginning of the fourth quarter of 2021, and the activities described above, the cash and cash equivalents balance at December 31, 2021 was \$153.3 million.

	Year ended December 31, 2021	Year ended December 31, 2020	\$ Change	% Change
Cash provided by operations before changes in non-cash working capital items	\$ 321,431	\$ 358,098	(36,667)	(10.2%)
Change in non-cash working capital items	(69,729)	72,048	(141,777)	(196.8%)
	251,702	430,146	(178,444)	(41.5%)
Interest paid	(35,042)	(36,851)	1,809	4.9%
Income taxes paid	(36,628)	(38,273)	1,645	4.3%
Cash provided by operating activities	180,032	355,022	(174,990)	(49.3%)
Cash provided by financing activities	129,928	10,560	119,368	1,130.4%
Cash used in investing activities	(305,855)	(331,949)	26,094	7.9%
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(3,600)	180	(3,780)	(2,100.0%)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents	\$ 505	\$ 33,813	(33,308)	(98.5%)

Cash provided by operating activities during the year ended December 31, 2021 was \$180.0 million, compared to \$355.0 million in the corresponding period of 2020. The components for the year ended December 31, 2021 primarily include the following:

- cash provided by operations before changes in non-cash working capital items of \$321.4 million;
- working capital use of cash of \$69.7 million comprised of an increase in inventory of \$109.5 million, an increase in trade and other receivables of \$57.1 million, and an increase in prepaid expenses and deposits of \$3.3 million; partially offset by an increase in trade, other payables and provisions of \$100.2 million;
- interest paid of \$35.0 million; and
- income taxes paid of \$36.6 million.

Cash provided by financing activities during the year ended December 31, 2021 was \$129.9 million, compared to \$10.6 million in the corresponding period of 2020. The components for the year ended December 31, 2021 primarily include the following:

- a \$179.0 million net increase in long-term debt (reflecting drawdowns on the Company's revolving banking facility and additions to equipment loans; partially offset by repayments of existing equipment loans);
- principal payments of lease liabilities of \$33.8 million; and
- \$16.1 million in dividends paid.

Cash used in investing activities during the year ended December 31, 2021 was \$305.9 million, compared to \$331.9 million in the corresponding period of 2020. The components for the year ended December 31, 2021 primarily include the following:

- cash additions to PP&E of \$290.2 million;
- capitalized development costs relating to upcoming new program launches of \$8.5 million; and
- Investments in VoltaXplore Inc. ("VoltaXplore") and NanoXplore of \$8.0 million.

Taking into account the opening cash balance of \$152.8 million at the beginning of 2021, and the activities described above, the cash and cash equivalents balance at December 31, 2021 was \$153.3 million.

Free Cash Flow

	Three months ended December 31, 2021	Three months ended December 31, 2020	\$ Change
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 63,239	\$ 131,724	(68,485)
Add (deduct):			
Change in non-cash working capital items	52,804	(7,069)	59,873
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (excluding capitalized interest)	(79,276)	(100,357)	21,081
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment	98	168	(70)
Capitalized development costs	(2,355)	(3,747)	1,392
Interest paid	(9,887)	(9,476)	(411)
Income taxes paid	(3,560)	(13,800)	10,240
Free cash flow	21,063	(2,557)	23,620

Free cash flow for the fourth quarter of 2021 increased year-over-year due primarily to a positive year-over-year change in non-cash working capital items, driven largely by a reduction in tooling-related working capital, a decrease in cash purchases of property, plant and equipment, and lower income taxes paid; partially offset by a decrease in Adjusted EBITDA.

All tooling-related working capital accounts, including inventory, trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables on a net basis, decreased to (\$25.6) million as at December 31, 2021, from \$54.3 million as at September 30, 2021 and \$13.3 million as at December 31, 2020.

Reconciliation of IFRS "Cash provided by operating activities" to non-IFRS "Free Cash Flow" for the three months ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Three months ended December 31, 2021	Three months ended December 31, 2020
Cash provided by operating activities	\$ 97,462	\$ 106,828
Add (deduct):		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (excluding capitalized interest)	(79,276)	(100,357)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment	98	168
Capitalized development costs	(2,355)	(3,747)
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange contracts	5,603	3,180
Deferred and restricted share units expense	(112)	(8,362)
Stock options expense	(290)	(604)
Pension and other post-employment benefits expense	(987)	(562)
Contributions made to pension and other post-retirement benefits expense	615	274
Net unrealized foreign exchange loss and other expense	305	625
Free cash flow	\$ 21,063	\$ (2,557)

	Year ended		Year ended		\$ Change
	December 31, 2021		December 31, 2020		
Adjusted EBITDA	\$	317,570	\$	365,503	(47,933)
Add (deduct):					
Change in non-cash working capital items		(69,729)		72,048	(141,777)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (excluding capitalized interest)		(290,230)		(288,590)	(1,640)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment		944		476	468
Capitalized development costs		(8,533)		(12,304)	3,771
Interest paid		(35,042)		(36,851)	1,809
Income taxes paid		(36,628)		(38,273)	1,645
Free cash flow		(121,648)		62,009	(183,657)

Free cash flow decreased by \$183.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 compared to the corresponding period in 2020 due primarily to increases in non-cash working capital and lower year-over-year Adjusted EBITDA.

Reconciliation of IFRS “Cash provided by operating activities” to non-IFRS “Free Cash Flow” for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Year ended		Year ended	
	December 31, 2021		December 31, 2020	
Cash provided by operating activities	\$	180,032	\$	355,022
Add (deduct):				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (excluding capitalized interest)		(290,230)		(288,590)
Transaction costs associated with the acquisition of Metalsa		—		2,489
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment		944		476
Capitalized development costs		(8,533)		(12,304)
Restructuring costs		5,473		8,170
Unrealized gain on foreign exchange contracts		4,744		647
Deferred and restricted share units benefit (expense)		1,172		(8,588)
Stock options expense		(1,224)		(2,416)
Pension and other post-employment benefits expense		(3,993)		(4,132)
Contributions made to pension and other post-retirement benefits		3,353		5,602
Net unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) and other expense (income)		(13,386)		5,633
Free cash flow	\$	(121,648)	\$	62,009

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The following risk factors, as well as the other information contained in this MD&A, the AIF (of which the section entitled “Automotive Industry Highlights and Trends” contained in the AIF is incorporated by reference herein) or otherwise incorporated herein by reference, should be considered carefully. These risk factors could materially and adversely affect the Company’s future operating results and could cause actual events to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements relating to the Company.

The Company’s success is primarily dependent upon the levels of car and light truck production by its customers and the relative amount of content the Company has on their various vehicle programs. OEM production volumes may be impacted by many factors including general economic and political conditions, interest rates, credit availability, energy and fuel prices, international conflicts, labour relations issues, regulatory requirements, trade agreements, infrastructure considerations, legislative changes, and environmental emissions standards and safety issues.

North American and Global Economic and Political Conditions and Consumer Confidence

The automotive industry is global, and is cyclical in the fact that it is sensitive to changes in economic and political conditions, including interest rates, inflation, foreign exchange, fuel prices, employment, real estate values, trade issues, international or domestic conflicts or

political crises, developments in global markets, inflation and epidemics or pandemics, such as the Covid-19 Pandemic, and other factors.

The Company operates in the midst of a volatile industry, which in the past decade has experienced a significant recession, particularly severe in North America and Europe. Although there has been stabilization or growth in North America for the past decade, current conditions (including as a result of the COVID-19 Pandemic or any variants, political and civil unrest, inflation, supply chain issues and the global semi-conductor shortage) continue to cause economic uncertainty about the future in different regions. It is uncertain what the Company's prospects will be in the future. While the Company believes it has sufficient liquidity and a strong balance sheet to deal with present economic conditions, lower sales and production volumes in certain areas may occur. It is unknown at this stage what the impact will be of the COVID-19 Pandemic (including any variant and the global semi-conductor shortage and any resulting supply chain issues noted herein or political or civil unrest), and global trade issues on the automotive industry, including resulting from any changes to trade agreements, tariffs or trade disputes. (See "*Trade Policies and Resulting Impact (USMCA, Brexit and the CPTPP)*" above under "*Automotive Industry General*" and "*Changes in Law and Governmental Regulation*" and "*COVID-19 Pandemic*" and "*Financial Viability of Suppliers and Key Suppliers*" below.)

The above and other factors may result in lower consumer confidence. Consumer confidence has a significant impact on consumer demand for vehicles, which in turn impacts vehicle production. A significant decline in vehicle production volumes from current levels could have a material adverse effect on profitability and our financial condition. An economic downturn or other adverse industry conditions that result in even a relatively modest decline in vehicle production levels could reduce the Company's sales and thereby adversely affect the Company's financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. The automotive industry is subject to rapid technological change, vigorous competition, short product life cycles and cyclical consumer demand patterns. When the Company's customers are adversely affected by these factors, the Company may be similarly affected to the extent that the Company's customers reduce the volume of orders for and sales of the Company's products.

Automotive Industry Risks

The automotive industry is generally viewed as highly cyclical. It is dependent on, among other factors, consumer spending and general economic conditions in North America and elsewhere. Future sales and production volumes in our key North American, European and Asian markets are anticipated to be higher in 2022 and beyond relative to 2020 and 2021 levels, though uncertainty remains, and volume levels can potentially decrease at any time. Increased emphasis on the reduction of fuel consumption, fuel emissions and greenhouse gas emissions could also reduce demand for automobiles overall or specific platforms on which the Company has product. There can be no assurance that North American or European automotive production overall or on specific platforms will not decline in the future or that the Company will be able to utilize any existing unused capacity or any additional capacity it adds in the future. A continued or a substantial additional decline in the production of new automobiles overall or by customer or by customer platform may have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition and results of operations and ability to meet existing financial covenants. It is unknown at this stage what impact the COVID-19 Pandemic (or any variants), any pandemic-related events such as the global semi-conductor chip shortage, supply chain challenges, inflation or global trade issues will have on the automotive industry, including resulting from any changes to trade agreements, tariffs or trade disputes.

Pandemics and Epidemics (including the ongoing COVID-19 Pandemic), Force Majeure Events, Natural Disasters, Terrorist Activities, Political and Civil Unrest, and Other Outbreaks

Global pandemics, epidemics or disease outbreaks in North America or globally, as well as hurricanes, earthquakes, tsunamis, snowstorms, or other natural disasters, acts of God or force majeure, could disrupt the Company's business operations, reduce or restrict the Company's supply of materials and services, result in significant costs to protect the Company's employees and facilities, or result in regional or global economic distress, which may materially and adversely affect the Company's business, financial condition, and results of operations. Actual or threatened war, terrorist activities, political unrest, civil strife, and other geopolitical uncertainty could have a similar adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition, and results of operations. Any one or more of these events may impede the Company's production and delivery efforts and adversely affect the Company's sales results, possibly for a prolonged period of time, which could materially and adversely affect the Company's business, financial condition, and results of operations.

The current COVID-19 Pandemic adversely affected many aspects of the Company's business, including production, supply chain (including the global semi-conductor chip shortage), and sales and delivery, as well as financial results in 2020 and 2021.

The Company has implemented various protocols throughout its global footprint to ensure a safe work environment, including: the use of personal protection equipment; reworking processes to provide social distancing; restricting access to facilities; enhancing cleaning and disinfecting protocols; using rotational and/or remote work schedules, where possible; and restricting travel.

The COVID-19 Pandemic (including any variant) has had and may continue to have an adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations, cash flows and financial position. The ultimate extent of the impact will depend on various factors, including the possibility of future shutdowns, impact on customers and suppliers, the rate at which economic conditions, operations and demand for vehicles return to pre-COVID levels, any continued or future governmental orders, including border closures or lockdowns due to any wave of COVID-19 and the potential for a recession in key markets due to the effect of the pandemic. Since the pandemic and public response to it continue to evolve, it is difficult to accurately assess COVID-19's continued magnitude, outcome and duration.

Impacts of COVID-19 and/or its resurgence or as a result of any variants, and/or prolonged pandemic would likely deteriorate economic conditions, resulting in lower consumer confidence, which typically translates into lower vehicle sales and production levels, increased costs and inflation; reduce the Company's customers' production volume levels, including as a result of intermittent facility shutdowns and/or temporary shut-downs or slowdowns of one or more of the production lines of the Company or one or more of its customers or suppliers; elevate the financial pressure on or deteriorate the financial condition of the Company's customers or suppliers, which could lead to an OEM insolvency, and would likely increase pricing pressure on the Company; and reduce the Company's production levels, including as a result of intermittent shutdowns of our manufacturing facilities. Additionally, a prolonged pandemic could cause potential shortages of employees to staff the Company's facilities, or the facilities of the Company's customers or suppliers; lead to prolonged disruptions or shortages of critical components (such as the global semi-conductor chip shortage) and other supply shortages or disruptions, and could deteriorate the financial condition of the Company's suppliers including as a result of the bankruptcy/insolvency of one or more suppliers due to worsening economic conditions; or result in governmental regulation adversely impacting our business or from civil unrest. In addition, certain events may prevent the Company from supplying products to its customers or prevent its customers from being supplied with products necessary for production of vehicles which our products are on, which could result in a range of potential adverse consequences, including business interruption, loss of business and reputational damage. Previous production stoppages related to COVID-19 have resulted in, and may in the future result in, supply disruptions and shortages globally. A prolonged supply disruption or supply shortage could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition, and results of operations.

Any or all of the above impacts of a prolonged pandemic could have a rapid, unexpected and material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. Irrespective of whether the pandemic is prolonged, the significant global economic impact and job losses to date are likely to affect household income and wealth beyond 2021, which would likely directly affect vehicle sales and thus production. Future sales and production volumes are anticipated to rebound from the economic slowdown caused by the COVID-19 Pandemic and to grow in North America over the next several years, but growth rates are uncertain and volume levels can decrease at any time. There can be no assurance that North America, Chinese or European automotive production overall or on specific platforms will not decline in the future.

Dependence Upon Key Customers

North America, Europe, Brazil and China are key auto producing regions for us and operating results are primarily dependent on car and light vehicle production in these regions by the Company's customers. Due to the nature of the Company's business, it is dependent upon several large customers such that cancellation of a significant order by any of these customers, the loss of any such customers for any reason or the termination or discontinuation of such customer's programs without replacement or new business wins or the insolvency of any such customers, reduced sales of automotive platforms of such customers, or shift in market share on vehicles on which the Company has significant content, or inability to increase its market share with existing customers, or a significant or sustained decline in vehicle production volumes in geographic areas in which the Company operates, could significantly reduce the Company's ongoing revenue and/or profitability, and could materially and adversely affect the Company's financial condition and results of operations. Although the Company continues to diversify its business, including its product offerings and programs with existing

customers, there is no assurance that it will be successful. A loss of any or all of the Company's top customers' business would be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company's business financial condition.

In addition, a work disruption at one or more of the Company's customers, including resulting from labour stoppages at, an inability to get critical components or supplies from or insolvencies of key suppliers to such customers or an extended customer shutdown (scheduled or unscheduled, including as a result of a pandemic or epidemic, such as the COVID-19 Pandemic, including from any variant, or other supply chain disruption) could have a significant impact on the Company's revenue and/or profitability. The Company's largest North American customers typically halt production for approximately two weeks in July and one week in December. These typically seasonal shutdowns could cause fluctuations in the Company's quarterly results.

Financial difficulties experienced by any major customer could have a material adverse effect on the Company if such customer were unable to pay for the products the Company provides or the Company experiences a loss of, or material reduction in, business from such customer. As a result of such difficulties, even where the Company is considered a key or critical supplier, the Company could experience lost revenues, significant write-offs of accounts receivable, significant impairment charges or additional restructurings, sometimes significantly, from year-to-year, which, in turn, causes fluctuations in the demand for the Company's products.

The Company is dependent on the continued growth, viability and financial stability of its OEM customers. Demand for the Company's products is directly related to consumer demand for new vehicles containing the Company's products and production levels of the Company's OEM customers. The level of new vehicle purchases is affected by factors such as consumer preferences, consumer spending patterns, used car pricing relative to new car pricing and the vehicle replacement cycle. The Company's OEM customers continually adjust their production of new vehicles in response to such conditions. The mix of vehicle offerings by the Company's OEM customers impacts the Company's sales. A decrease in consumer demand for specific types of vehicles where the Company has traditionally provided significant components could have a significant effect on the Company's business and financial condition. For example, a decrease in market demand for light trucks, or a decrease in OEM customer offerings in this vehicle segment, could adversely impact the Company's ability to maintain or increase its revenues. In addition, the Company's sales of products in the regions in which its customers operate also depend on the success of such customers in those regions. The Company's North American business is currently highly leveraged toward SUVs, CUVs and pick-up trucks; therefore, a change in consumer preferences or a decrease in consumer demand for these vehicles in North America, resulting from factors such as increases in energy and fuel prices, legislative changes or changes in environmental emission standards or other regulations, may cause a related decrease in OEM production volumes. A decrease in the Company's OEM customers' production volumes for these vehicles, as a result of any one or more of these factors or any other factors, could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, profitability, financial condition and/or results of operations. If the Company is unsuccessful or is less successful than its competitors in adjusting to its customers' needs when responding to such conditions, the Company may be placed at a competitive disadvantage, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, profitability, financial condition and/or results of operations.

Financial Viability of Suppliers and Key Suppliers and Supply Disruptions

The Company relies on a number of suppliers to supply a wide range of products and components required in connection with the business. Economic conditions, including trade volatility, production volume cuts, intense pricing pressures, increased commodity prices, labour availability and a number of other factors including acts of God (including fires, hurricanes, earthquakes, snowstorms, whether as a result of climate change or otherwise, pandemics or epidemics such as the COVID-19 Pandemic) and scarcity of raw materials or other critical components (such as the global semi-conductor chip shortage or driven by the increased demand associated with the growth of innovative products, such as lithium in batteries) or supplies required by the Company's OEM customers or anything that results in supply disruption can result in many automotive suppliers experiencing varying degrees of financial distress. In addition, pandemics or epidemics such as the COVID-19 Pandemic (including from any variant), any political or civil unrest or supply shortage, such as the global semi-conductor chip shortage or disruption may have a material adverse impact on automotive suppliers and the supply chain. The continued financial distress or the insolvency or bankruptcy of any supplier, or reduction or change in the supply of critical or key components of any such supplier or inflationary price increases or other difficulties could disrupt the supply of products, materials or components to Martinrea or to customers, potentially causing the temporary shut-down of the Company's or customers' production lines or result in a loss of or decrease in production volume. Martinrea has experienced supply disruptions of varying natures in the past (including in cases where an equipment supplier has gone out of business, the Covid-19 Pandemic, including resulting semi-conductor chip shortages) or an act of God which has resulted in the shortage of a key commodity, supply or service.

There is a risk some suppliers or sub-suppliers may not have adequate capacity to timely accommodate increases in demand for their products which could lead to production disruption for the customer. Some of the Company's suppliers or sub-suppliers may not be able to handle the commodity cost volatility and/or sharply changing volumes and/or labour disruption while still performing as expected. To the extent the Company's suppliers or sub-suppliers experience supply disruptions, there is a risk for delivery delays, production delays, production issues or delivery of non-conforming products by suppliers. To the extent the Company's customers experience supply chain disruptions, there is a risk for production delays or production issues which could result in production slowdowns, adjustments to customers' production plans and/or prioritization of certain vehicle models and a reduction of demand for the Company's products. Even where these risks do not materialize, the Company may incur costs as it tries to make contingency plans for such risks. Any prolonged disruption in the supply of critical components, to the Company, its suppliers, customers or within the industry generally, the inability to re-source production of a critical component from a distressed automotive components sub-supplier, or any temporary shut-down of production lines or the production lines of a customer, could have a material adverse effect on operations or profitability or financial condition.

Additionally, the insolvency, bankruptcy, financial restructuring or force majeure event or events which do not qualify as force majeure events but lead to potential supply chain disruptions or delays, of any critical suppliers of the Company or its customers could result in the Company incurring unrecoverable costs related to the financial work-out or resourcing costs of such suppliers, the expedited freight costs or resourcing costs of such suppliers, and/or increased exposure for product liability, warranty or recall costs relating to the components supplied by such suppliers to the extent such supplier is not able to assume responsibility for such amounts, each of which could have an adverse effect on the Company's profitability. Although the Company is generally able to substitute suppliers for raw materials and components without incurring material short term costs, in some cases, it could be difficult and expensive and take significant time or cause significant delays for the Company to change suppliers. If any of the Company's suppliers are acquired by its competitors, consolidate with other suppliers or are acquired by other companies with whom the Company does not have existing or longstanding relationships, the Company may have less alternatives for suppliers and could experience even greater pricing pressure on certain components and raw materials required in the Company's products, lose the ability to source components and raw materials from certain suppliers or lose its status as a critical or preferred customer of such suppliers, each of which could have an adverse effect on the Company's profitability. The loss of or damage to the Company's relationships with its suppliers or any delay in receiving raw materials and components could impair the Company's ability to timely deliver good quality products to its customers, require the Company to incur additional expenses and delays to complete revalidation of a substitute supplier and result in the loss of or damage to the Company's relationships with its customers, and, accordingly, could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. Also see *"Risks: Dependence Upon Key Customers"* and *"Environmental Regulation"*.

The Company currently depends on key machinery and tooling used to manufacture components and as such its manufacturing processes are vulnerable to operational problems and installation delays that can impair its ability to manufacture its products in a timely manner. The Company's facilities contain sophisticated machinery and tooling that are used in its manufacturing processes that are complex, cannot be easily replicated, have a long lead-time to manufacture and assemble, and require experienced tradespersons and operators. If there is a breakdown in such machinery and tooling, and the Company or its service providers are unable to repair in a timely fashion, obtaining replacement machinery or rebuilding tooling could involve significant delays and costs, and may not be available to the Company on reasonable terms. If the Company or its service providers are unable to repair the Company's equipment or tooling, in some cases, it could take several months, or longer, for a supplier to begin providing machinery and tooling to specification. Any disruption of machinery and tooling supply chain, or the Company's ability to service or repair key machinery and tooling, could result in lost or deferred sales and customer charges or cause the Company to incur significant costs and / or delays, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

Competition

The automotive supply industry is highly competitive. Some of the Company's competitors have substantially greater financial, marketing and other resources and higher market share than the Company in certain products or geographic areas. The Company's competitors include a number of domestic and international suppliers, some of which have established strong relationships with OEMs. The Company's competitors may develop products that are superior to those of the Company, establish manufacturing facilities that are more logistically competitive than the Company's locations, produce similar products at a lower cost or adapt more quickly than the Company does to new technologies or evolving customer requirements. Competition can lead to price reductions, reduced margins, losses, and an inability to gain or hold market share. As the markets for the Company's products and other services expand, additional

competition may emerge and competitors may commit more resources to products which directly compete with the Company's products. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to compete successfully with existing competitors or that its business will not be adversely affected by increased competition or by new competitors.

Cost and Risk Absorption and Purchase Orders

Given the current trends in the automotive industry, the Company faces ongoing pricing pressure from OEMs, including through: quoting pre-requirements; long-term supply agreements with mutually agreed price reductions over the life of the agreement; non-contractual annual price concession demands; continuing pressure to absorb costs related to product design and development, engineering, program management, prototypes, validation and tooling; and OEM refusal to fully offset inflationary or material price increases in addition to items previously paid for directly by OEMs. In particular, OEMs are requesting that suppliers pay for the above costs and recover these costs through the piece price of the applicable component. OEMs possess significant leverage over their suppliers due to their purchasing power, continuing industry consolidation, and the highly competitive nature of the automotive supply industry. OEM customers may be able to exert greater leverage over the Company as compared to its competitors. The Company attempts to offset price concessions and costs in a number of ways, including through negotiations with OEM customers, improved operating efficiencies and cost reduction efforts. The Company's inability to fully offset price concessions, absorb design, engineering and tooling costs, and / or fully recover such costs over the life of production, could have a material adverse effect on its profitability. Contract volumes for customer programs not yet in production are based on the Company's customers' estimates of their own future production levels. However, actual production volumes may vary significantly from these estimates due to a reduction in consumer demand or new product launch delays or other issues, often without any compensation to the supplier by its OEM customer. Typical purchase orders issued by customers do not require they purchase a minimum number of the Company's products. For programs currently under production, the Company is generally unable to request price changes when volumes differ significantly from production estimates used during the quotation stage or for material changes in market conditions. If estimated production volumes are not achieved, the product development, design, engineering, prototype and validation costs incurred by the Company may not be fully recovered. Similarly, future pricing pressure or volume reductions by the Company's customers may also reduce the amount of amortized costs otherwise recoverable in the piece price of the Company's products. Either of these factors could have an adverse effect on the Company's profitability. While it is generally the case that once the Company receives a purchase order for products of a particular vehicle program it would continue to supply those products until the end of such program, customers could cease to source their production requirements from the Company for a variety of reasons, including the Company's refusal to accept demands for price reductions or other concessions or the Company could cease doing business with a customer for unreasonable contracts.

Quote/Pricing Assumptions

The time between award of new production business and start of production typically ranges between two and four years. Since product pricing is typically determined at the time of award, the Company is subject to significant pricing risk due to changes in input costs and quote assumptions between the time of award and start of production. The inability to quote effectively, or the occurrence of a material change in input cost or other quote assumptions between program award and production, could have an adverse effect on the Company's profitability.

The realization of incremental revenues from awarded business is inherently subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, including estimates with respect to vehicle production levels on new and replacement programs, customer price reductions, currency exchange rates and the timing of program launches (which may be delayed by the customer). There is typically a lead time, which can be significant, from the time an OEM customer awards the Company a program until the program is launched and the Company begins production of vehicles within such program. In many cases, the Company must commit substantial resources in preparation for production under awarded business well in advance of the customer's production start date. Furthermore, the Company relies on longer-term forecasts from its customers to plan its capital expenditures. If these forecasts prove to be inaccurate, either the Company may have spent too much on capacity growth for unrealized production demand, which could require the Company to consolidate facilities and leave the Company unable to recover pre production costs, or the Company may have invested too little on capital expenditures for capacity growth, in which case the Company may be unable to satisfy customer demand, either of which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business. The Company typically enters into agreements for its customers' purchasing requirements for the entire production life of the program (and the vehicles forming part of the program). However, industry standard terms typically contain certain provisions that allow the customer to cancel the contract for convenience. The Company's ability to

obtain compensation from its customers for such cancellation, if the cancellation is through no fault of the Company, is generally limited to the direct costs it has incurred for raw materials and work-in-process and, in certain instances, unamortized investment costs. In addition, industry conditions and competition could lead the Company's customers to attempt to reduce fixed costs, including through facility closures or relocations. Facility closures or relocations relating to vehicle models for which the Company is a significant supplier could reduce the Company's sales and result in losses and impairments with respect to certain of the Company's Products and programs. If the Company does not realize all of the sales expected from awarded business, it could have a material adverse effect on its business, financial condition and results of operations.

OEM contracts are one sided as many OEMs seek to shift risk and cost to the supplier base, and it is increasingly difficult to pass on higher costs arising due to inflation or other unforeseen events that did not exist at the time of the quote.

Launch and Operational Costs and Cost Structure

There are many factors that could affect the Company's ability to manage its cost structure that the Company is not able to control, including the need for unexpected significant capital expenditures and unexpected changes in commodity or component pricing that the Company is unable to pass on to its suppliers or customers. As a result, the Company may be unable to manage its operations to profitably meet current and expected market demand. Further, the Company operates in a capital-intensive industry. The Company's inability to maintain its cost structure could adversely impact the Company's operating margins and results of operations.

The launch of new business, in an existing or new facility, is a complex process, the success of which depends on a wide range of factors, including the production readiness of the Company and its suppliers, as well as factors related to tooling, equipment, employees, initial product quality and other factors. A failure to successfully launch material new or takeover business could have an adverse effect on profitability. Significant launch costs were incurred by the Company in recent years.

The Company's manufacturing processes are vulnerable to operational problems that can impair its ability to manufacture its products in a timely manner, or which may not be performing at expected levels of profitability. The Company's facilities contain complex and sophisticated machines that are used in its manufacturing processes. The Company has in the past experienced equipment failures and could experience equipment failure in the future due to wear and tear, design error or operator error, among other things, which could have an adverse effect on profitability.

From time to time, the Company may have some operating divisions which are not performing at expected levels of profitability. The complexity of automotive manufacturing operations often makes it difficult to achieve a quick turnaround of underperforming divisions. Significant underperformance of one or more operating divisions could have a material adverse effect on the Company's profitability and operations. To compete effectively in the automotive supply industry, the Company must be able to launch new products to meet its customers' demands in a timely manner. The Company cannot ensure, however, that it will be able to install and validate the equipment needed to produce products for new customer programs in time for the start of production or that the transitioning of its manufacturing facilities and resources to full production under new product programs will not impact production rates or other operational efficiency measures at its facilities. In addition, the Company cannot ensure that its customers will execute on schedule the launch of their new product programs, for which the Company might supply products. The Company may fail to successfully launch or be affected by its customers' delay in introducing new programs, and its customers may fail to successfully launch new programs, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

Material Prices and Volatility

Prices for key raw materials and commodities used in parts production, particularly aluminum, steel, resin, paints, chemicals and other raw materials, as well as energy prices, have proven to be volatile at certain times. The costs of these raw materials are subject to inflationary and market pricing pressures and, as such, have fluctuated over the past several years. Such additional commodity costs could have a material adverse effect on profitability. These pricing pressures put significant operational and financial burdens on the Company and its suppliers. A supplier's inability to manage raw material cost increases may lead to delivery delays, additional costs, production issues or quality issues. In 2018, 2019 and 2020, the Company and the industry has experienced steel and aluminum tariffs imposed by the U.S. and Canada, among others, in the context of trade negotiations. Martinrea has attempted to mitigate its exposure to price changes of key commodities, particularly steel, aluminum and scrap (including through participation in steel resale programs or price adjustment mechanisms and, in the case of tariffs, largely through obtaining tariff relief in most cases); however, to the extent the

Company is unable to fully do so through engineering products with reduced commodity content, by passing commodity price increases to customers, by avoiding tariffs or otherwise, such additional commodity costs could have a material adverse effect on profitability. Increased energy prices also have an impact on production or transportation costs which in turn could affect competitiveness.

Fluctuations in Operating Results

The Company's operating results have been and are expected to continue to be subject to quarterly and other fluctuations due to a variety of factors including changes in purchasing patterns, production schedules of customers (which tend to include a shutdown period in each of July and December), pricing policies, launch costs, or operational (or equipment or systems) failures, or product introductions by competitors. This could affect the Company's ability to finance future activities. Operations could also be adversely affected by general economic downturns, an economic shock not contemplated in our business plan, a rapid deterioration of conditions or limitations on spending. The occurrence of or a prolonged recession could result in the depletion of our cash resources, which could have a material adverse effect on our operations and financial condition.

Outsourcing and Insourcing Trends

The Company is dependent on the outsourcing of components, modules and assemblies by OEMs. The extent of OEM outsourcing is influenced by a number of factors, including relative cost, quality and timeliness of production by suppliers as compared to OEMs, capacity utilization, and labour relations among OEMs, their employees and unions. As a result of any favourable terms in collective bargaining agreements that may lower cost structures, OEMs may insource some production which had previously been outsourced, or not outsource production which may otherwise be outsourced at some point. Outsourcing of some assembly is particularly dependent on the degree of unutilized capacity at the OEMs' own assembly facilities, in addition to the foregoing factors. A reduction in outsourcing by OEMs, or the loss of any material production or assembly programs coupled with the failure to secure alternative programs with sufficient volumes and margins, could have a material adverse effect on profitability.

Product Warranty, Recall, Product Liability and Liability Risk

Historically, there have been significant product recalls by some of the world's largest vehicle manufacturers. Recalls may result in decreased vehicle production because of a manufacturer focusing its efforts on the problems underlying the recall rather than generating new sales volume. In addition, reputational damage with consumers may occur and consumers may elect not to purchase vehicles manufactured by the vehicle manufacturer initiating the recall, or by vehicle manufacturers in general, while the recalls persist. Any reduction in vehicle production volumes, especially by the Company's OEM customers, could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. Automobile manufacturers are increasingly requesting that each of their suppliers bear costs of the repair and replacement of defective products which are either covered under an automobile manufacturer's warranty or are the subject of a recall by the automobile manufacturer and which were improperly designed, manufactured or assembled by their suppliers. The Company does not maintain insurance for product recall matters; as such insurance is not generally available on acceptable terms. The obligation to repair or replace such parts under warranty or recall, or a requirement to participate in a product recall, even where the Company disputes the need for a recall or the responsibility for any alleged defect, could have a material adverse effect on the Company's operations and financial condition. Actual warranty experience which results in costs that exceed the Company's warranty provisions could have a material adverse effect on the Company's profitability. Furthermore, if the Company experienced a product recall, such product recall may harm the Company's relationship with its customers and/or the Company may face reputational damage.

The Company cannot guarantee that the design, engineering, testing, validation and manufacturing measures it employs to ensure high-quality products will be completely effective, particularly as product complexity increases. In the event that its products fail to perform as expected and such failure results in, or is alleged to result in, bodily injury and / or property damage or other losses, product liability claims may be brought against the Company. The defense of product liability claims, particularly class action claims in North America, may be costly and judgments against the Company could impair its reputation and have a material adverse effect on profitability.

Product Development and Technological Change

The automotive industry is characterized by rapid technological change and frequent new product introductions. Price pressure downward by customers and unavoidable price increases from suppliers can have an adverse effect on the Company's profitability. Accordingly, the Company believes that its future success depends upon its ability to enhance manufacturing techniques offering enhanced performance and functionality at competitive prices, and delivering lightweighting and other products or systems that will enable it to continue to have content on the cars of the future (including for example, electric and autonomous vehicles). The Company's inability, for technological or other reasons, to enhance operations in a timely manner in response to changing market conditions or customer requirements could have a material adverse effect on the Company's results of operations. The ability of the Company to compete successfully will depend in large measure on its ability to maintain a technically competent workforce and to adapt to technological changes and advances in the industry, including providing for the continued compatibility of its products with evolving industry standards and protocols. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its efforts in these respects.

A Shift Away from Technologies in Which the Company is Investing

The Company continues to invest in technology and innovation which the Company believes will be critical to its long-term growth, however, the automotive industry is experiencing rapid technological change and significant disruption. Changes in legislative, regulatory or industry requirements or in competitive technologies, including manufacturing processes, may render certain of the Company's products obsolete or less attractive or may result in the Company's operations not being cost-competitive. The Company's ability to anticipate changes in technology and trends and to successfully develop and introduce new and enhanced products and/or manufacturing processes on a timely basis will be a significant factor in its ability to remain competitive. If the Company is unsuccessful or is less successful than its competitors in consistently developing innovative products, processes and / or use of materials, the Company may be placed at a competitive disadvantage, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. If there is a shift away from the use of technologies in which the Company is investing, or a change in trends its costs may not be fully recovered. In addition, the Company may be placed at a competitive disadvantage if other technologies in which the investment is not as great, or the Company's expertise is not as developed, emerge as the industry-leading technologies. This could have a material adverse effect on the Company's profitability and financial condition.

Dependence Upon Key Personnel

The success of the Company is dependent on the services of a number of the members of its senior management, who set the culture, hire the talent, provide strategic direction, oversee operational excellence and drive financial discipline of the Company. The experience and talents of these individuals has been and will be a significant factor in the Company's continued success and growth. The loss of one or more of these individuals without adequate replacement measures could have a material adverse effect on the Company's operations and business prospects. The Company does not currently maintain key person insurance.

The Company's business depends on its ability to attract, develop and retain experienced and highly skilled personnel at all levels of the Company. Such personnel are in high demand in the areas in which the Company competes, and competition for their services is intense. As a result of the rapid changes and the intense competition in the automotive industry, the Company has a growing need for skilled people and the Company may face substantial competition for such personnel, from traditional and less traditional sources. The inability to attract and retain highly-skilled personnel could have an adverse effect on the Company's operations and profitability and its ability to fully implement its business strategy.

Additionally, effective succession planning programs and practices are a critical element of the Company's overall talent management strategy. The Company maintains a leadership development and succession program that has facilitated seamless leadership transitions to date. However, the failure to ensure effective knowledge transfers and seamless leadership transitions involving key professionals and leaders could also impact the Company's ability to profitably conduct business and/or effectively implement the Company's strategy.

Limited Financial Resources/Uncertainty of Future Financing/Banking

The Company is engaged in a capital-intensive business and its financial resources are less than the financial resources of some of its competitors. There can be no assurance that, if, as and when the Company seeks additional equity or debt financing, or other forms of financing, the Company will be able to obtain the additional financial resources required to successfully compete in its markets on favourable commercial terms or at all. Additional equity financings may result in substantial dilution to existing shareholders.

The Company's existing debt facilities must be renewed on a periodic basis. There is no assurance the Company will be able to renew such facilities on competitive terms or at all. These facilities may contain restrictions on the Company's ability to, among other things, pay dividends, sell or transfer assets, incur additional debt, repay other debt, make certain investments or acquisitions, repurchase or redeem shares and engage in alternate business activities. Interest rate fluctuations, financial market volatility and global credit market disruptions have made, and may continue to make, it difficult for companies to raise and maintain necessary operating liquidity. While the Company believes it has sufficient liquidity to operate, there can be no assurance that the Company will continue to have such ability.

The Company's working capital requirements can vary significantly depending, in part, on the level, variability and timing of the worldwide vehicle production of its OEM customers and the payment terms with customers and suppliers. The Company's liquidity could be adversely impacted if circumstances arose causing its suppliers to suspend trade credit terms and require payment in advance or payment upon delivery. If sufficient funds are not otherwise available to the Company from its credit facilities, the Company may need to seek additional capital, through debt or equity financings, to fund its business. Conditions in the credit markets (such as availability of finance and fluctuations in interest rates) may make it difficult for the Company to obtain such financing on attractive terms or even at all. Additional debt financing that the Company may undertake may be expensive and might impose on it covenants that restrict the Company's operations and strategic initiatives, including limitations on its ability to incur liens or additional debt, pay dividends, repurchase its capital stock, make investments and engage in merger, consolidation and asset sale transactions. Many of the Company's customers and suppliers require significant financing to operate their businesses. Longer-term disruptions in the credit markets could further adversely affect the Company's customers by making it increasingly difficult for them to obtain financing for their businesses or for consumers to obtain financing for vehicle purchases. If capital is not available to the Company's customers and suppliers, or if its cost is prohibitively high, their businesses would be negatively impacted, which could result in their restructuring or even reorganization or liquidation under applicable bankruptcy laws. As a result, the need of the Company's customers for, and their ability to purchase, the Company's products may decrease, and the Company's suppliers may increase their prices, reduce their output or change their terms of sale. Any inability of the Company's customers to pay for the Company's products and services, or any demands by suppliers for different payment terms, could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

Cybersecurity Threats

The Company relies upon IT networks and systems to process, transmit and store electronic information, and to manage or support a variety of business processes or activities. Additionally, the Company and certain of its third-party vendors collect and store personal information in connection with human resources operations and other aspects of the Company's business. The secure operation of these IT networks and systems and the proper processing and maintenance of this information are critical to the Company's business operations. The reliability and security of the Company's information technology (IT) systems is important to the Company's business and operations. Although the Company has established and continues to enhance security controls intended to protect the Company's IT systems and infrastructure, there is no guarantee that such security measures will be effective in preventing unauthorized physical access or cyber-attacks and the Company's IT systems are at risk to damages from computer viruses, unauthorized access, cyber-attack and other similar disruptions. The occurrence of any of these events could compromise the Company's networks, and the information stored there could be accessed, publicly disclosed or lost. A significant breach of the Company's IT systems could, among other things, cause disruptions in the Company's manufacturing operations (such as operational delays from production downtime, inability to manage the supply chain or produce product for customers, disruptions in inventory management), lead to the loss, destruction, corruption or inappropriate use of sensitive data, including employee information, result in lost revenues due to theft of funds or due to a disruption of activities, including remediation costs, or from litigation, fines and liability or higher insurance premiums, the costs of maintaining security and effective IT systems, which could negatively affect results of operations and the potential adverse impact of changing laws and regulations related to cybersecurity or result in theft of the Company's, its customers' or suppliers'

intellectual property or confidential information. If any of the foregoing events (or other events related to cybersecurity) occurs, the Company may be subject to a number of consequences, including reputational damage, a diminished competitive advantage and negative impacts on future opportunities which could have a material adverse effect on the Company. In addition, any such access, disclosure or other loss of information could result in legal claims or proceedings, liability or regulatory penalties under laws protecting the privacy of personal information, the disruption of the Company's operations or damage to the Company's reputation. The Company may also be required to incur significant costs to protect against damage caused by these disruptions or security breaches in the future. Any of these issues could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. In addition, any failure, disruption or breach of the Company's IT networks and systems could compromise the integrity or confidentiality of the Company's customers' information. Any actual or perceived failure, disruption or breach of the Company's IT networks and systems could materially impair our reputation and cause the Company to lose customers or revenue, or become subject to litigation, necessitate customer service or repair work that would involve substantial costs and distract management from operating our business. Any failure or perceived failure to protect the Company's customers' information could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

Acquisitions

The Company may grow through acquisitions of complementary businesses, products or technologies, or by entering into joint ventures. The Company has acquired and anticipates that it will continue to acquire complementary businesses, assets, technologies, services or products, at competitive prices. The Company intends to continue to pursue acquisitions in those product areas which we have identified as key to the Company's long-term business strategy. However, as a result of intense competition in these strategic areas, the Company may not be able to acquire the targets needed to achieve its strategic objectives or certain of its suppliers or sub-suppliers could be acquired, including by the Company's key competitors, which could have a negative impact on the Company's business and strategy.

The completion of such transactions poses additional risks to the Company's business. Acquisitions or strategic alliances are subject to a range of inherent risks, including the difficulties in the integration of the acquired businesses or incorporating joint ventures; uncertainties in assessing the value, strengths and potential profitability of, and identifying the extent of all weaknesses of, acquisition candidates; the assumption of unknown liabilities, including assumption of incremental regulatory/compliance, pricing, supply chain, commodities, labour relations, litigation, environmental, pensions, warranty, recall, IT, tax or other risks and undisclosed risks impacting the target; adverse effects on existing customer and supplier relationships; integration of internal controls; entry into markets in which the Company has little or no direct prior experience; the potential loss of key customers, management and employees of an acquired business; potential integration or restructuring costs; the ability to achieve operating and financial synergies; unanticipated changes in business, industry or general economic conditions that affect the assumptions underlying the Company's rationale for pursuing the acquisition or joint venture. Although the Company seeks to conduct appropriate levels of due diligence on acquisition targets, these efforts may not always prove to be sufficient in identifying all risks and liabilities related to the acquisition, including as a result of: limited access to information; time constraints for conducting due diligence; inability to access target company facilities and/or personnel; or other limitations in the due diligence process. Additionally, the Company may identify risks and liabilities that cannot be sufficiently mitigated through appropriate contractual or other protections. The realization of any such risks could have a material adverse effect on the Company's operations or profitability.

The occurrence of any one or more of these factors could cause the Company not to realize the benefits anticipated to result from an acquisition or a joint venture, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

Potential Tax Exposures

The Company may incur losses in some countries, which it may not be able to fully or partially offset against income the Company has earned in those countries. In some cases, the Company may not be able to utilize these losses at all if the Company cannot generate profits in those countries and/or if the Company has ceased conducting business in those countries altogether. The Company's inability to utilize material tax losses could materially adversely affect its profitability. At any given time, the Company may face other tax exposures arising out of changes in tax laws, tax reassessments or otherwise. The Company is subject to numerous tax and accounting requirements, and changes in existing accounting or taxation rules or practices, or varying interpretations of current rules or

practices, could have a significant adverse effect on the Company's financial results, the manner in which it conducts its business or the marketability of any of its products. The geographic scope of the Company's business requires the Company to comply with the tax laws and regulations of multiple jurisdictions. Requirements as to taxation vary substantially among jurisdictions. Complying with the tax laws of these jurisdictions can be time consuming and expensive and could potentially subject the Company to penalties and fees in the future if the Company were to inadvertently fail to comply. In the event the Company was to inadvertently fail to comply with applicable tax laws, this could have a material adverse effect on the business, results of operations and financial condition of the Company.

The taxation system and regulatory environment in some of the jurisdictions in which the Company operates are characterized by numerous indirect taxes and frequently changing legislation subject to various interpretations by the various regulatory authorities and jurisdictions that are empowered to impose significant fines, penalties and interest charges. The Company's subsidiary in Brazil is currently being assessed by the State of Sao Paulo tax authorities for certain historical value added tax credits claimed on aluminum purchases from certain local suppliers that occurred prior to the acquisition of the Brazil subsidiary in 2011. Although the Company believes that it has complied in all material respects with the legislation in Brazil and has obtained legal advice to such effect there is no assurance that the Company will be successful with respect to such assessment (see Note 25 to the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021). To the extent the Company cannot implement measures to offset this and other tax exposures, it may have a material adverse effect on the Company's profitability. (See "Legal Proceedings".)

Potential Rationalization Costs, Turnaround Costs and Impairment Charges

The Company has incurred restructuring costs over the past several years, sometimes in conjunction with the cancelation of a customer program or the closing of a customer plant. In response to the increasingly competitive automotive industry conditions, it is likely that the Company will continue to rationalize some production facilities and close high cost or less efficient manufacturing facilities from time to time. In the course of such rationalization, restructuring costs related to plant closings or alterations, relocations and employee severance costs will be incurred. Such costs could have an adverse effect on short-term profitability. In addition, while the Company's goal is for every plant to be profitable, there is no assurance this will occur, which will likely result in a rationalizing or closing of the plant. Martinrea is working to turn around any financially underperforming divisions, however, there is no guarantee that it will be successful in doing so with respect to some or all such divisions. The continued underperformance of one or more operating divisions could have a material adverse effect on the Company's profitability and operations.

In certain locations where the Company's facilities are subject to leases, it may continue to incur significant challenges and costs if it were to attempt to relocate, restructure or downsize its business, including the inability to sublease any of the leased premises, in accordance with the terms of its existing leases. The Company may be unsuccessful in renegotiating these leases or it may need to make large settlements or take other actions to terminate its leases. The Company attempts to align production capacity with demand; however, the Company cannot provide any assurance that it will not close or relocate manufacturing facilities in the future, which could result in adverse publicity and have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

The Company may take, in the future, significant impairment charges, including charges related to long-lived assets. The early termination, loss, renegotiation of the terms of, or delay in the implementation of, any significant production contract could be indicators of impairment. In addition, to the extent that forward-looking assumptions regarding: the impact of turnaround plans on underperforming operations; new business opportunities; program price and cost assumptions on current and future business; the timing and success of new program launches; and forecast production volumes, are not met, any resulting impairment loss could have a material adverse effect on the Company's profitability.

Labour Relations Matters

The Company has a significant number of its employees subject to collective bargaining agreements, as do many of the Company's customers and suppliers. To date, the Company has had no material labour relations disputes. However, production may be affected by work stoppages and labour-related disputes (including labour disputes of the Company's customers and suppliers), whether in the context of potential restructuring or in connection with negotiations undertaken to ensure a division's competitiveness, or otherwise, which may not be resolved in the Company's favour and which may have a material adverse effect on the Company's operations. The Company cannot predict whether and when any labour disruption may arise or how long such disruption could last. A significant labour

disruption could lead to a lengthy shutdown of the Company or its customers' or suppliers' facilities or production lines, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's operations and profitability.

Trade Restrictions

The global growth of the automotive industry has been aided by the free movement of goods, services, people and capital through bilateral and regional trade agreements, particularly in North America and Europe. In Europe, for example, uncertainty remains regarding the impact of Brexit – the United Kingdom's decision to withdraw from the European Union – and the nature of any trade agreements or arrangements that may result. Introduction of measures which impede free trade, including new or increased tariffs and other trade barriers, could have a material adverse effect on the Company's operations and profitability. (See also "*Changes in Laws and Governmental Regulations*".)

Current international trade disputes could, among other things, reduce demand for and production of vehicles, disrupt global supply chains, distort commodity pricing, impair the ability of automotive suppliers and vehicle manufacturers to make efficient long-term investment decisions, create volatility in relative foreign exchange rates, and contribute to stock market volatility.

Changes in Laws and Governmental Regulations

A significant change in the regulatory environment in which the Company currently carries on business could adversely affect the Company's operations.

The Company's operations could be adversely impacted by significant changes in tariffs and duties imposed on its products, particularly significant changes to the USMCA (formerly NAFTA), the CPTPP or Brexit, the adoption of domestic preferential purchasing policies in other jurisdictions, particularly the United States or China (such as increased tariffs or investigations relating to anti-dumping) or positive or negative changes in tax or other legislation. The Company's operations could also be adversely impacted by changes in rules relating to the movement of goods and people across borders, or changes in labour laws and regimes in the jurisdictions in which it operates, including immigration policies, which prevent the movement or recruitment of key Company employees and skilled tradespersons. In addition, the Company could be exposed to increased customs audits due to governmental policy, which could lead to additional administrative burden and costs and also carry the potential of a material fine or significant reputational risk. Changes in legislation or regulation could lead to additional administrative burden and costs in general, and also carry the potential of a material fine or significant reputational risk. Changes in laws or regulations could also result in the Company shifting its operations to more favourable jurisdictions

Environmental Regulation and Climate Change

The Company is subject to a variety of environmental regulations by the federal, provincial and municipal authorities in Canada, the United States, Mexico, South America, Europe, China and Japan that govern, among other things: activities or operations that may have an adverse environmental effect; soil, surface water and groundwater contamination; the generation, storage, handling, use, disposal and transportation of hazardous materials; the emission and discharge of materials, including greenhouse gases, into the environment; and health and safety. If the Company fails to comply with these laws, regulations or permits, the Company could be fined or otherwise sanctioned by regulators or become subject to litigation or obligations to investigate or remediate existing or potential contamination, third-party property damage claims, personal injury claims, or modification or revocation of operating permits and may lead to temporary or permanent business interruptions. Environmental and pollution control laws, regulations and permits, and the enforcement thereof, change frequently, have tended to become more stringent over time and may necessitate substantial capital expenditures or operating costs or may require changes of production processes. Environmental regulation in any one jurisdiction in which the Company operates may impact the business of the Company to the extent that jurisdiction becomes less competitive. Compliance with the requirements of laws and regulations affect ongoing operations and may increase capital costs and operating expenses, particularly if the applicable laws and regulations become increasingly stringent or more stringently enforced in the future. The Company may be required to use different materials in its production due to changing environmental restrictions or due to customer specifications. Material substitution may cause the Company to incur additional capital and operating costs. In addition to the foregoing, the Company may also incur costs and expenses resulting from environmental compliance, contamination or incidents, such as any changes to facilities to address physical, health and safety or regulatory constraints, repair or rebuilding facilities impacted by adverse

weather events, or research and development activities related to more environmentally efficient operations and processes, as well as other potential costs. (See also “*Financial Viability of Suppliers*”.)

Under certain environmental requirements, the Company could be responsible for costs relating to any contamination at the Company’s or a predecessor entity’s current or former owned or operated properties or third-party waste-disposal sites, even if the Company was not at fault. In addition to potentially significant investigation and cleanup costs, contamination can give rise to third-party claims for fines or penalties, natural resource damages, personal injury or property damage.

The Company’s operations may also be impacted by environmental policies at any of its customers or suppliers to the extent that it affects production or volumes. The Company and its customers are also under pressure to meet tighter emissions regulations, reduce fuel consumption and act with more environmental responsibility, which may impact the Company’s business and operations. Foreign, federal, state, provincial and local regulatory and legislative bodies have proposed various legislative and regulatory measures relating to climate change, regulating greenhouse gas emissions and energy policies, including, without limitation, CAFE standards and California’s agreement with major OEMs to increase fuel efficiency. The Company endeavours to be environmentally responsible and recognizes that the competitive pressures for economic growth and cost efficiency must be integrated with sound sustainability management, including environmental stewardship. The Company has adopted sourcing and other business practices to address environmental concerns of its customers. Despite these efforts, evolving customer concerns could negatively affect the Company’s reputation and financial performance. Due to the uncertainty in the regulatory and legislative processes, as well as the scope of such requirements and initiatives, the Company cannot currently determine the effect such legislation and regulation may have on its operations or on the production of, or demand for, vehicles, including light trucks.

The Company cannot provide assurances that the Company’s costs, liabilities and obligations or any resulting impact on its revenues due to customer requirements or changes in supply chain requirements relating to environmental matters (or any issues that may arise as a result of its customers’ or suppliers’ own environmental compliance, including any environmental compliance or trends that may impact their businesses) will not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flow.

The Company requires compliance with its policies both internally and, where relevant, for its suppliers. Although the Company requires its suppliers to comply with these guidelines, there is no guarantee that these suppliers will not take actions that hurt the Company’s reputation, as they are independent third parties that the Company does not control. However, if there is a lack of apparent compliance, it may lead the Company to search for alternative suppliers. This may have an adverse effect on the Company’s financial results, by increasing costs, potentially causing shortages in products, delays in delivery or other disruptions in operations. While the Company evaluates its supply base, given the number of suppliers globally, the ability to conduct on-site assessments is not possible for all suppliers. Further, the ability to conduct on-site assessments has been impacted because of the COVID-19 Pandemic. A violation of the Company’s policies could impact the ability of suppliers to work with the Company.

The Company’s operations may also be impacted by any environmental policies or incidents at any of its customers or suppliers to the extent that it affects production or volumes.

In addition, the physical occurrence of severe weather conditions or one or more natural disasters, whether due to climate change or naturally occurring, such as, floods, wild fires, tornadoes, hurricanes and windstorms, snowstorms and other natural disasters such as earthquakes, tsunamis or hurricanes, including extreme weather caused by climate change, in a country in which the Company operates or in which its suppliers or customers are located, could cause catastrophic destruction to some of the Company’s or the Company’s suppliers’ or customers’ facilities, which could have a material impact on the availability of a product, disrupt the Company’s production and/or prevent the Company from supplying products to its customers which could have a material adverse effect on its business, financial condition and results of operations. Such events could result in physical damage to and complete or partial closure of one or more of the Company’s or its customers’ manufacturing facilities; temporary or long-term disruption in the supply of raw materials from the Company’s suppliers; disruptions to the Company’s production or ability of the Company’s employees to work efficiently; and / or disruptions or delays in the transport of the Company’s products to its customers or their vehicles to their customers. The Company has policies and procedures in place to mitigate such risk and to obtain alternate supply, where practical, however it may not be possible in all cases or for a critical component. Physical risks related to extreme weather events or natural disasters cannot be predicted and the frequency and severity of any such event can vary including by region. Any interruption to the Company’s supply of

product or resulting changes in price to the Company could lower the Company's revenues, increase its operating costs and impact its financial results. A catastrophic destruction of the Company's or the Company's suppliers' facilities could have a material adverse effect on the Company's operations and profitability. (See also "*Financial Viability of Suppliers*".)

The Company cannot provide assurances that the Company's costs, liabilities and obligations or any resulting impact on its revenues due to customer requirements or changes in supply chain requirements relating to environmental matters (or any issues that may arise as a result of its customers' or suppliers' own environmental compliance or incidents, including any environmental compliance or incidents or trends that may impact their businesses) or from environmental matters in general, including any arising from climate change, will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flow.

Litigation and Regulatory Compliance and Investigations

The Company has been and is involved in litigation from time to time and has received, in the past, letters from third parties alleging claims and claims have been made against it including those described under "Legal Proceedings". Although litigation claims may ultimately prove to be without merit, they can be time-consuming and expensive to defend. There can be no assurance that third parties will not assert claims against the Company in the future or that any such assertion will not result in costly litigation, or a requirement that the Company enter into costly settlement arrangements. There can be no assurance that such arrangements will be available on reasonable terms, or at all. Due to the inherent uncertainties of litigation, it is not possible to predict the outcome or determine the amount of any potential losses or the success of any claim or of any law suit referenced under "Legal Proceedings" and any other claims to which the Company may be subject. In addition, there is no assurance that the Company will be successful in a litigation matter. Any of these events may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. See "*Legal Proceedings*" in the AIF. The Company's policy is to comply with all applicable laws. However, the Company or its directors and officers may also be subject to regulatory risk in the markets in which it operates (for example, antitrust and competition regulatory authorities, tax authorities, anti-bribery and corruption authorities, cybersecurity risk and privacy legislation such as GDPR). Regulatory investigations, if any, can continue for several years, and depending on the jurisdiction and type of proceeding can result in administrative or civil or criminal penalties that could have a material adverse effect on the Company's profitability or operations (even where the Company or any of its officers or directors is innocent, investigations can be expensive to defend). Additionally, the Company could be subject to other consequences including reputational damage, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company.

Risks of conducting business in foreign countries, including China, Brazil and other growing markets

The Company has or may establish foreign manufacturing, assembly, product development, engineering and research and development operations in foreign countries, including in Mexico, Europe, China and Brazil. International operations, including Mexico, are subject to certain risks inherent in doing business abroad, including:

- political, civil and economic instability;
- corruption risks;
- trade, customs and tax risks;
- currency exchange rates and currency controls;
- limitations on the repatriation of funds;
- insufficient infrastructure;
- restrictions on exports, imports and foreign investment;
- environmental risk;
- increases in working capital requirements related to long supply chains;
- changes in labour laws and regimes and labour strife;
- difficulty in protecting intellectual property rights; and
- different and challenging legal systems.

Expanding the Company's business in growing markets is an important element of its strategy and, as a result, the Company's exposure to the risks described above may be greater in the future. The likelihood of such occurrences and their potential effect on the Company vary from country to country and are unpredictable, however any such occurrences could have an adverse effect on the Company's profitability. Current relations, trade and otherwise, between China, the U.S. and Canada have increased some of the risks of operating in China and dealing with Chinese operations.

Currency Risk - Hedging

A substantial portion of the Company's revenues are now, and are expected to continue to be, realized in currencies other than Canadian dollars, primarily the U.S. dollar. Fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Canadian dollar and such other currencies may have a material effect on the Company's results of operations. To date, the Company has engaged in some hedging activities to mitigate the risk of identified exchange rate exposures. To the extent the Company may seek to implement more substantial hedging techniques in the future with respect to its foreign currency transactions, there can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in such hedging activities.

Currency Risk - Competitiveness in Certain Jurisdictions

Currency fluctuations may negatively or positively affect the competitiveness of the Company's operations in a particular jurisdiction. As a result, the Company may move some existing work to another country, or may source work to different divisions, in order for the Company to remain or become competitive. Any work shifts may entail significant restructuring and other costs as work is shifted, as plants are consolidated, downsized or closed, or as plants in other jurisdictions are expanded.

Internal Controls Over Financial Reporting and Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Inadequate disclosure controls or ineffective internal controls over financial reporting could result in an increased risk of material misstatements in the financial reporting and public disclosure record of the Company. Inadequate controls could also result in system downtime, give rise to litigation or regulatory investigation, fraud or the inability of the Company to continue its business as presently constituted. The Company has designed and implemented a system of internal controls and a variety of policies and procedures to provide reasonable assurance that material misstatements in the financial reporting and public disclosures are prevented and detected and corrected on a timely basis and other business risks are mitigated. In accordance with the guidelines adopted in Canada, the Company assesses the effectiveness of its internal and disclosure controls using a top-down, risk-based approach in which both qualitative and quantitative measures are considered. An internal control system, no matter how well conceived and operated, can provide only reasonable – not absolute – assurance to management and the Board regarding achievement of intended results. The inherent limitations include the realities that judgments in decision making can be faulty, and that breakdowns can occur because of simple errors or mistakes. Controls can also be circumvented by individual acts of certain persons, by collusion of two or more people or by management override of the controls. Due to the inherent limitations in a cost effective control system, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and may not be detected in a timely manner or at all. Changes in internal controls due to remote work arrangements adopted in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic may result in control deficiencies and impact the Company's financial reporting systems, which may also be material. The Company's current system of internal and disclosure controls also places reliance on key personnel across the Company to perform a variety of control functions including key reviews, analysis, reconciliations and monitoring. The failure of individuals to perform such functions or properly implement the controls as designed could adversely impact results.

Loss of Use of Key Manufacturing Facilities

While the Company manufactures its products in several facilities and maintains insurance covering its facilities, including business interruption insurance, a catastrophic loss of the use of all or a portion of one of the Company's manufacturing facilities due to accident, weather conditions, acts of war, political unrest, terrorist activity, natural disaster, labour issues or otherwise, whether short-term or long-term, could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

Intellectual Property

The Company relies upon trademarks, copyrights, patents and contractual restrictions to protect its know-how, trade secrets and other intellectual property. Failure to protect the Company's intellectual property rights may undermine its competitive position and protecting

its rights or defending against third-party allegations of infringement may be costly, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. Protection of proprietary processes, designs, moldings, know-how, trade secrets, documentation and other technology is critical to the Company's business. Failure to protect, monitor and control the use of the Company's existing designs, know-how, trade secrets and other intellectual property rights could cause the Company to lose its competitive advantage and incur significant expenses. However, the measures the Company takes to protect its know-how, trade secrets and other intellectual property rights may be insufficient. While the Company enters into confidentiality and proprietary rights agreements and agreements for assignment of invention with its employees and third parties to protect its know-how, trade secrets and intellectual property rights, such agreements and assignments could be breached and may not provide meaningful protection. Also, others may independently develop technologies or products that are similar to the Company's. In such case, the Company's know-how and trade secrets would not prevent competition from third-parties. Third-parties may seek to oppose, cancel or invalidate the Company's intellectual property rights, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. The costs associated with the protection of the Company's know-how, trade secrets, intellectual property and the Company's proprietary rights and technology are ongoing. Third-parties or employees may infringe or misappropriate the Company's proprietary technologies or other intellectual property rights, which could harm the Company's business and operating results. Policing unauthorized use of intellectual property rights can be difficult and expensive, and adequate remedies may not be available. Failure to protect or enforce the Company's intellectual property rights may undermine its competitive position and protecting its rights or defending against third-party allegations of infringement may be costly, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. If the Company's technology infringes on the proprietary rights of others, its ability to compete may be impaired. Third-parties may bring legal claims, or threaten to bring legal claims, against the Company that their intellectual property rights are being infringed or violated by the Company's use of intellectual property. Litigation or threatened litigation, regardless of merit, could be costly, time consuming to defend, require the Company to redesign its products or manufacturing processes, if feasible, distract senior management from operating the Company's business and / or require the Company to enter into royalty or licensing agreements in order to obtain the right to use a third party's intellectual property. Any such royalty or licensing agreements, if required, may not be available to the Company on acceptable terms or at all. If the Company were to be found liable for any such infringement, the Company could be required to pay substantial damages and could be subject to injunctions preventing further infringement. In addition, any payments the Company is required to make and any injunctions with which the Company is required to comply as a result of infringement claims could be costly. Any legal claims or litigation could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. If a third-party claims to have licensing rights with respect to components the Company purchased from a vendor, the Company may be obligated to cease using these components, incur associated costs if the vendor is unwilling or unable to reimburse the Company and be subject to liability under various civil and criminal causes of action, including damages and injunctions. Additionally, the Company will be required to purchase new components to replace any it has purchased and are unable to use. Any such events could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

Availability of Consumer Credit or Cost of Borrowing

Declines in the availability of consumer credit and increases in consumer borrowing costs have negatively impacted global automotive sales and resulted in lower production volumes in the past. Substantial declines in automotive sales and production by our OEM customers could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

Competition with Low Cost Countries

The competitive environment in the automotive industry has intensified as customers seek to take advantage of low wage costs in China, Korea, Thailand, India and other low-cost countries. As a result, there is potentially increased competition from suppliers that have manufacturing operations in low-cost countries. The loss of any significant production contract to a competitor in low cost countries or significant costs and risks incurred to enter and carry on business in these countries could have an adverse effect on profitability.

The Company's ability to shift its manufacturing footprint to take advantage of opportunities in growing markets

Many of the Company's customers have sought, and will likely continue to seek to take advantage of lower operating costs and/or other advantages in Mexico, China, India, Brazil, Russia, South Korea and other growing markets. While the Company continues to expand

its manufacturing footprint with a view to taking advantage of manufacturing opportunities in some of these markets, the Company cannot guarantee that it will be able to fully realize such opportunities. The inability to quickly adjust its manufacturing footprint to take advantage of manufacturing opportunities in these markets could harm its ability to compete with other suppliers operating in or from such markets, which could have an adverse effect on its profitability. The loss of any significant production contract to a competitor in a lower-cost market or the significant costs and risks incurred to follow a customer into and carry on business in these growing markets could have an adverse effect on the Company's profitability.

Change in the Company's mix of earnings between jurisdictions with lower tax rates and those with higher tax rates.

The Company's effective tax rate varies in each country in which it conducts business. Changes in its mix of earnings between jurisdictions with lower tax rates and those with higher tax rates could have a material adverse effect on the Company's profitability.

Pension Plans and other post employment benefits

The Company's pension plans acquired as a result of the acquisition of the North American body and chassis business of ThyssenKrupp Budd in 2006 (the "TKB Acquisition") had an aggregate funding deficiency as at the latest measurement date of December 31, 2021, based on an actuarial estimate for financial reporting. The unfunded liability at December 31, 2021, on a solvency basis which currently represents the basis for annual pension funding, is significant. Based on current interest rates, benefits and projected investment returns, the Company is obligated to fund some amounts in 2022 and beyond. A significant portion of the estimated funding is expected to be a payment towards the reduction of the unfunded liabilities. The unfunded liability could increase due to a decline in interest rates, investment returns at less than the actuarial assumptions, or changes to the governmental regulations governing funding and other factors. The Company could be adversely affected by the resulting increases in annual funding obligations. See also Note 15 ("Pension and Other Post Retirement Benefits") to the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021, which reflects the financial position of the Company's defined benefit pension plan and other post-employment benefit plans at December 31, 2021.

The Company provides certain post-employment benefits to certain of its retirees acquired as a result of the TKB Acquisition. These benefits include drug and hospitalization coverage. The Company does not pre-fund these obligations. At December 31, 2021, the unfunded actuarial liability for these obligations was significant. Expected benefit payments for 2022 and beyond are significant. The Company's obligation for these benefits could increase in the future due to a number of factors including changes in interest rates, changes to the collective bargaining agreements, increasing costs for these benefits, particularly drugs, and any transfer of costs currently borne by government to the Company. The Company has in the past negotiated changes to its post-employment benefits package in several of its facilities with its employees, in conjunction with the applicable union for the facility, setting maximum limits on future post-employment benefits payments. The Company may negotiate similar arrangements in future in respect of such benefits at other facilities, as applicable. See also Note 15 ("Pension and Other Post Retirement Benefits") to the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021, which reflect the financial position of the Company's post-employment benefits other than pension plans at December 31, 2021.

Potential Volatility of Share Prices

The market price of the Company's common shares has been, and will likely continue to be, subject to significant fluctuations in response to a variety of factors, many of which are beyond the Company's control. These fluctuations may be exaggerated if the trading volume of the common shares is low. In addition, due to the evolving nature of its business, the market price of the common shares may fall dramatically in response to a variety of factors, including quarter-to-quarter variations in operating results, the gain or loss of significant contracts, announcements of technological or competitive developments by the Company or its competitors, acquisitions or entry into strategic alliances by the Company or its competitors, the gain or loss of a significant customer or strategic relationship, changes in estimates of the Company's financial performance, changes in recommendations from securities analysts regarding the Company, the industry or its customers' industries, litigation involving the Company or its officers and general market or economic conditions.

In certain circumstances that the Company determines that its share price is undervalued, the Company may use funds that would otherwise be available for its operations or other uses, to repurchase its own shares as an investment. However, there can be no assurances that any such repurchase of shares will have a positive impact on the Company's share price.

Dividends

The declaration and payment of dividends, including the dividend rate, is subject to the Board's discretion taking into account the Company's cash flow, capital requirements, financial condition and other factors the Board considers relevant. These factors are, in turn, subject to various risks, including the risk factors set out above. While the Company aims to pay a consistent dividend and may increase the dividend over time, the Company's Board may in certain circumstances determine that it is in the best interests of the Company to reduce or suspend the dividend. In such event, the trading price of the Common Shares of the Company may be materially affected.

Private or Public Equity Investments in Technology Companies

In addition to the Company's development activities, the Company has invested approximately \$40 million in NanoXplore Inc., \$5 million in VoltaXplore Inc. and other technology companies. Such investments are an important element of the Company's long-term strategy and the Company may make further private equity investments in such companies. Investing in such companies involves a high degree of risk, including the potential loss of some or all of the investment value. In addition, where there is no public market for the shares of the investments in start-ups, the Company may be unable to monetize its equity investments in the future. The materialization of such investment-related risks could have an adverse effect on our profitability and financial condition.

Joint Ventures

The Company has in the past and may from time to time conduct certain of its operations through joint ventures under contractual arrangements under which it shares management responsibilities with one or more partners. Certain of the Company's future cash flows and earnings and its results of operations and financial condition may in part depend on the Company retaining its ownership interests in its joint venture investments. Joint venture operations carry a range of risks, including those relating to: failure of a joint venture partner to satisfy contractual obligations; potential conflicts between the Company and the joint venture partner; strategic objectives of joint venture partner(s) that may differ from the Company's; potential delays in decision-making; a more limited ability to control legal and regulatory compliance within the joint venture(s); and other risks inherent to non-wholly-owned operations. The likelihood of such occurrences and potential effect on the Company may vary depending on the joint venture arrangement; however, the occurrence of any such risks could have an adverse effect on the Company's operations, profitability and reputation.

Lease Obligations

The Company leases much of its manufacturing facilities and some of its capital equipment. A failure to pay the Company's lease obligations may constitute a default allowing the applicable landlord or lessor to pursue remedies available to it under the Company's leases and applicable law, which could include taking possession of property that the Company utilizes in its business resulting in the Company's failure to supply customers and, in the case of facility leases, evicting the Company, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. The terms and restrictions of certain of the Company's facilities leases, may present significant challenges and costs to the Company if it were to attempt to restructure or downsize its business, including the inability to sublease any of the leased premises or relocate certain of its manufacturing facilities.

DISCLOSURE OF OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

As at March 3, 2022, the Company had 80,367,095 common shares outstanding. The Company's common shares constitute its only class of voting securities. As at March 3, 2022, options to acquire 2,622,500 common shares were outstanding.

During the first quarter of 2020, the Company purchased for cancellation an aggregate of 300,185 common shares for an aggregate purchase price of \$3.4 million, resulting in a decrease to stated capital of \$2.5 million and a decrease to retained earnings of \$0.9 million. The shares were purchased for cancellation directly under the Company's normal course issuer bid ("NCIB").

In light of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company suspended the repurchase of common shares under the NCIB, which expired at the end of August 2020.

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCING

At December 31, 2021, the Company had contractual obligations requiring annual payments as follows (all figures in thousands):

	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	3-4 years	4-5 years	Thereafter	Total
Purchase obligations (i)	\$ 464,019	\$ 6,372	\$ 117	\$ 100	\$ 100	\$ —	\$ 470,708
Long-term debt	20,173	14,554	11,010	959,659	5,594	—	1,010,990
Contractual lease obligations	47,171	44,048	38,717	35,026	30,799	77,198	272,959
Total Contractual obligations	\$ 531,363	\$ 64,974	\$ 49,844	\$ 994,785	\$ 36,493	\$ 77,198	\$ 1,754,657

(i) Purchase obligations consist of those related to inventory, services, tooling and fixed assets in the ordinary course of business.

Guarantees

The Company has negotiated tool financing facilities that provide direct financing for specific programs. The tool financing program involves a third party that provides tooling suppliers with financing subject to a Company guarantee. Payments from the third party to the tooling supplier are approved by the Company prior to the funds being advanced. The amounts loaned to tooling suppliers through this financing arrangement do not appear on the Company's balance sheet. At December 31, 2021, the amount of the off balance sheet program financing was \$18.6 million (2020 - \$42.8 million) representing the maximum amount of undiscounted future payments the Company could be required to make under the guarantee. The Company would be required to perform under the guarantee in cases where a tooling supplier could not meet its obligation to the third party. Since the amount advanced to the tooling supplier is required to be repaid generally when the Company receives reimbursement from the final customer, and at this point the Company will in turn repay the tooling supplier, the Company views the likelihood of a tooling supplier default as remote. No such defaults occurred during 2020 or 2021. Moreover, if such an instance were to occur, the Company would obtain the tool inventory as collateral. The term of the guarantee will vary from program to program, but typically range up to twenty-four months.

Hedge Accounting

The Company uses derivatives and other non-derivative financial instruments to manage its exposures to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.

At the inception of a hedging relationship, the Company designates and formally documents the relationship between the hedging instrument and the hedged item, the risk management objective, and the strategy for undertaking the hedge. The documentation identifies the specific net investment or anticipated cash flows being hedged, the risk that is being hedged, the type of hedging instrument used, and how effectiveness will be assessed.

At inception and each reporting date, the Company formally assesses the effectiveness of these designated hedges.

Cash flow hedges

The Company hedges variability in certain cash flows of forecasted foreign currency sales due to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.

The Company has designated these foreign currency sales as a cash flow hedge. In such hedges, to the extent that the changes in fair value of the hedging instrument offset the changes in the fair value of the hedged item, they are recorded in other comprehensive income (loss) until the hedged item affects profit or loss (i.e. when settled or otherwise derecognized). Any excess of the change in fair value of the derivative that does not offset changes in the fair value of the hedged item is recorded in profit or loss.

When a cash flow hedge relationship is discontinued, any subsequent change in fair value of the hedging instrument is recognized in profit or loss.

If the hedge is discontinued before the end of the original hedge term, then any cumulative adjustment to either the hedged item or other comprehensive income (loss) is recognized in profit or loss, at the earlier of when the hedged item affects profit or loss, or when the forecasted item is no longer expected to occur.

Net investment hedges

The Company continues to use some portion of its US denominated long-term debt to manage foreign exchange rate exposures on net investments in certain US operations.

The change in fair value of the hedging US debt is recorded, to the extent effective, directly in other comprehensive income (loss). These amounts will be recognized in profit or loss as and when the corresponding accumulated other comprehensive income from the hedged foreign operations is recognized in profit or loss. The Company has not identified any ineffectiveness in these hedge relationships as at December 31, 2021.

Financial Instruments

The Company's foreign exchange risk management includes the use of foreign currency forward contracts to fix the exchange rates on certain foreign currency exposures. It is the Company's policy to not utilize financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

At December 31, 2021, the Company had committed to the following foreign exchange contracts:

Foreign exchange forward contracts not accounted for as hedges and fair valued through profit or loss

Currency	Amount of U.S. dollars	Weighted average exchange rate of U.S. dollars	Maximum period in months
Buy Mexican Peso	\$ 54,732	21.9250	1

The aggregate value of these forward contracts as at December 31, 2021 was a pre-tax gain of \$4.7 million and was recorded in trade and other receivables (December 31, 2020 – pre-tax gain of \$0.6 million recorded in trade and other receivables).

Foreign exchange forward contracts accounted for as hedges and fair valued through other comprehensive income

The Company previously entered into foreign exchange forward contracts to buy Canadian dollars in order to hedge the variability in certain cash flows of forecasted U.S. dollars sales due to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. As at June 30, 2021, it was determined that the U.S. dollar sales transactions could no longer be forecasted with high probability, and accordingly the Company de-designated the hedging relationship and terminated certain forward contracts. The Company had no foreign exchange contracts accounted for as hedges and fair valued through other comprehensive income as at December 31, 2021 (December 31, 2020 - pre-tax gain of \$1.8 million recorded in trade and other receivables).

INVESTMENTS

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Investment in common shares of NanoXplore Inc.	\$ 48,748	\$ 40,557
Investment in common shares of VoltaXplore Inc.	3,925	—
Investment in common shares and convertible debentures of AlumaPower Corp.	2,542	—
	\$ 55,215	\$ 40,557

As at December 31, 2021, the Company held 35,045,954 common shares of NanoXplore representing a 22.2% equity interest in NanoXplore (on a non-diluted basis). NanoXplore is a publicly listed company on the Toronto Stock Exchange trading under the ticker symbol GRA. It is a manufacturer and supplier of high volume graphene powder for use in industrial markets providing customers with a range of graphene-based solutions.

On April 2, 2020, the Company acquired an additional 3,846,200 common shares in NanoXplore pursuant to a private placement offering at a price of \$1.30 per common share for an aggregate purchase price of \$5.0 million.

On February 12, 2021, NanoXplore completed a public offering of 11,500,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$46.0 million. In a separate transaction on February 12, 2021, the Company purchased 1,000,000 common shares from NanoXplore's President and

Chief Executive Officer for consideration of \$4.0 million. Subsequent to these transactions, the Company's net ownership interest decreased to 22.2% from 23.3%. This dilution resulted in a deemed disposition of a portion of the Company's ownership interest in NanoXplore, resulting in a gain on dilution of \$7.8 million during the first quarter of 2021.

On April 15, 2021, the Company formed a 50/50 joint venture with NanoXplore, named VoltaXplore, to develop and produce electric vehicle batteries enhanced with graphene. Martinrea and NanoXplore each invested approximately \$4.0 million into VoltaXplore as start-up capital and to support the construction of a demonstration facility, with each committed to provide up to an additional \$6.0 million in development funding if, as and when required. A successful demonstration of improved battery performance using graphene, along with positive feedback from customers, will support the business case for the construction of a battery production facility in Canada.

On January 14, 2022, each of Martinrea and NanoXplore invested an additional \$1.0 million in development funding into VoltaXplore by acquiring 1,000,000 common shares in VoltaXplore at \$1.00 per share.

On February 24, 2022 NanoXplore closed a bought deal public offering of 6,522,000 common shares from treasury at a price of \$4.60 per common share for aggregate gross proceeds of \$30.0 million. Consequently, the Company's ownership interest decreased to 21.3%.

In the fourth quarter of 2018, the Company acquired 14,952 of each class A and class C shares of AlumaPower Corporation ("AlumaPower") for a total of US \$1.0 million through a private placement offering, representing a 12.5% equity interest in AlumaPower. AlumaPower is a private company developing aluminum air battery technology for a variety of end markets, including automotive. The Company also acquired convertible debentures in the amount of US \$0.25 million, US \$0.5 million, and US \$0.216 million during the fourth quarter of 2019, and the first and fourth quarters of 2021, respectively.

The Company applies equity accounting to its equity investments in NanoXplore and VoltaXplore based on their most recently available financial statements, adjusted for any significant transactions that occur thereafter and up to the Company's reporting date, which represents a reasonable estimate of the change in the Company's interest. The common shares and convertible debentures in AlumaPower have been classified as fair value through other comprehensive income and amortized cost, respectively. Accordingly, the common shares are recorded at their fair value at the end of each reporting period, with the change in fair value recorded in other comprehensive income, while the convertible debentures are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, less any impairment losses.

Investment in common shares and convertible debentures of AlumaPower was previously included in prepaid expenses and deposits.

Movement in equity-accounted investments is summarized as follows:

	Investment in common shares of NanoXplore	Investment in common shares of VoltaXplore
Net balance as of December 31, 2019	\$ 37,080	\$ —
Additions to equity investments	5,000	—
Gain on dilution of equity investments	866	—
Share of loss for the year	(2,310)	—
Share of other comprehensive loss for the year	(79)	—
Net balance as of December 31, 2020	\$ 40,557	\$ —
Additions to equity investments	4,000	4,036
Gain on dilution of equity investments	7,800	—
Share of loss for the year	(3,813)	(111)
Share of other comprehensive income for the year	204	—
Net balance as of December 31, 2021	\$ 48,748	\$ 3,925

As at December 31, 2021, the stock market value of the shares held in NanoXplore by the Company was \$228,850.

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES AND INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

Disclosure controls and procedures are designed to provide reasonable assurance that material information required to be publicly disclosed by a public company is gathered and reported to senior management, including the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), on a timely basis so that appropriate decisions can be made regarding public disclosure. An evaluation of the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures was conducted as of December 31, 2021, based on the criteria set forth in the Internal Control-Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (“COSO”) by and under the supervision of the Company’s management, including the CEO and the CFO. Based on this evaluation, the CEO and the CFO have concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in National Instrument 52-109 - Certification of Disclosure in Issuers’ Annual and Interim Filings of the Canadian Securities Administrators) are effective in providing reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Company is made known to them and information required to be disclosed by the Company is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in such legislation.

Under the supervision of the CEO and CFO, the Company has designed internal controls over financial reporting (as defined in National Instrument 52-109) to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS. The Company’s management team used COSO to design the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting.

The CEO and CFO have caused an evaluation of the effectiveness of the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting as of December 31, 2021. This evaluation included documentation activities, management inquiries, tests of controls and other reviews as deemed appropriate by management in consideration of the size and nature of the Company’s business including those matters described above. Based on that evaluation the CEO and the CFO concluded that the design and operating effectiveness of internal controls over financial reporting was effective as at December 31, 2021 to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS.

It is important to understand that there are inherent limitations of internal controls as stated within COSO. Internal controls no matter how well designed and operated can only provide reasonable assurance to management and the Board of Directors regarding achievement of an entity’s objectives. A system of controls, no matter how well designed, has inherent limitations, including the possibility of human error and the circumvention or overriding of the controls or procedures. As a result, there is no certainty that an organization’s disclosure controls and procedures or internal control over financial reporting will prevent all errors or all fraud. Even disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting determined to be effective can only provide reasonable assurance of achieving their control objectives.

CHANGES IN INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

There have been no changes in the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting during the year ended December 31, 2021 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses, and the related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. The discussion below describes the Company’s significant policies and procedures for the year ended December 31, 2021.

The Company’s management bases its estimates on historical experience and various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable in the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses that are not readily apparent from other sources. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates these estimates. However, actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions. In making and evaluating its estimates, management also considers economic conditions generally and in the automotive industry in particular, which have more recently been very different from historical patterns, as well as industry trends and the risks and uncertainties involved in its business

that could materially affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses that are not readily apparent from other sources. See “Automotive Industry Highlights and Trends” in the Company’s AIF and “Risks and Uncertainties” above.

Management believes that the accounting estimates discussed below are critical to the Company’s business operations and an understanding of its results of operations or may involve additional management judgment due to the sensitivity of the methods and assumptions necessary in determining the related asset, liability, revenue and expense amounts. Management has discussed the development and selection of the following critical accounting estimates with the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors and the Audit Committee has reviewed its disclosure relating to critical accounting estimates in this MD&A.

Impairment of Non-financial Assets

The carrying amounts of the Company’s non-financial assets, other than inventories and deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. For intangible assets that are not yet available for use, the recoverable amount is estimated each year at the same time.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit (“CGU”) is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGUs are allocated to the carrying amounts of the other assets in the unit.

In respect of other assets, impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

Management believes that accounting estimates related to the impairment of non-financial assets and potential reversal are critical accounting estimates because: (i) they are subject to significant measurement uncertainty and are susceptible to change as management is required to make forward-looking assumptions regarding the impact of improvement plans on current operations, in-sourcing and other new business opportunities, program price and cost assumptions on current and future business, the timing of new program launches and future forecasted production volumes; and (ii) any resulting impairment loss could have a material impact on consolidated net income (loss) and on the amount of assets reported on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet.

Income Tax Estimates

The Company is subject to income taxes in numerous jurisdictions where it has foreign operations. Significant judgment is required in determining the worldwide provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the period in which such determination is made.

The Company is required to estimate the tax basis of assets and liabilities. The assessment for the recognition of a deferred tax asset requires significant judgment. Where applicable tax laws and regulations are either unclear or subject to varying interpretations, it is possible that changes in these estimates could occur that materially affect the amounts of deferred income tax assets and liabilities recorded. Changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities generally have a direct impact on earnings in the period of changes. Unknown future events and circumstances, such as changes in tax rates and laws, may materially affect the assumptions and estimates made from one period to the next. Any significant change in events, tax laws, and tax rates beyond the control of the Company may materially affect the consolidated financial statements.

At December 31, 2021, the Company had recorded a net deferred income tax asset in respect of pensions and other post-retirement benefits, loss carry-forwards and other temporary differences of \$124.0 million (2020 - \$109.4 million). Deferred tax assets in respect of loss carry-forwards relate to legal entities in Canada, the United States, Mexico and Europe. A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

The factors used to assess the probability of realization are the Company's forecast of future taxable income, the pattern and timing of reversals of taxable temporary differences that give rise to deferred tax liabilities and available tax planning strategies that could be implemented to realize the deferred tax assets. The Company has and continues to use tax planning strategies to realize deferred tax assets in order to avoid the potential loss of benefits.

Revenue Recognition

The Company recognizes sales from two categories of goods: production (including finished production parts, assemblies and modules), and tooling. Revenue for these goods is recognized at the point in time control of the goods is transferred to the customer.

Control of finished production parts, assemblies and modules transfers when the goods are shipped from the Company's manufacturing facilities to the customer. Control of tooling transfers when the tool has been accepted by the customer. For certain tooling contracts for which the customer makes progress payments in advance of obtaining control of the tool, the Company recognizes a liability for the progress payments until the performance obligation is complete. Such payments from the customer generally do not contain a financing component.

Revenue and cost of sales from tooling contracts are presented on a gross basis in the consolidated statements of operations. Tooling contract prices are generally fixed; however, price changes, change orders and program cancellations may affect the ultimate amount of revenue recorded with respect to a contract. Contract costs are estimated at the time of signing the contract and are reviewed at each reporting date. In the case of tooling work in progress inventory that is internally developed, cost includes directly attributable labour as well as overhead. Adjustments to the original estimates of total contract costs are often required as work progresses under the contract and as experience is gained, even though the scope of the work under the contract may not change. Judgment is required in determining the appropriateness of costs included in tooling work in progress inventory. When the current estimates of total contract revenue and total contract costs indicate a loss, a provision for the entire loss on the contract is made. Factors that are considered in arriving at the forecasted loss on a contract include, amongst others, cost overruns, non-reimbursable costs, change orders and potential price changes.

Employee Future Benefits

The Company provides pensions and other post-employment benefits including health care, dental care and life insurance to certain employees. The determination of the obligation and expense for defined benefit pension plans and post-employment benefits is dependent on the selection of certain assumptions used by the Company's actuaries in calculating such amounts. Those assumptions are disclosed in Note 15 to the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 the most significant of which are the discount rate, and the rate of increase in the cost of health care. The assumptions are reviewed annually and the impact of any changes in the assumptions is reflected in actuarial gains or losses which are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) as they arise. The significant actuarial assumptions adopted are internally consistent and reflect the long-term nature of employee future benefits. Significant changes in assumptions could materially affect the Company's employee benefit obligations and future expense.

Intangible Assets

The Company's intangible assets are comprised of customer contracts and relationships acquired in acquisitions and development costs.

Customer contracts and relationships are amortized over their estimated economic life of up to 10 years on a straight line basis, which approximates a basis consistent with the contract value initially established upon acquisition.

Development costs are capitalized when the Company can demonstrate that:

- it has the intention and the technical and financial resources to complete the development;
- the intangible asset will generate future economic benefits; and
- the cost of the intangible asset can be measured reliably.

Capitalized development costs correspond to projects for specific customer applications that draw on approved generic standards or technologies already applied in production. These projects are analyzed on a case-by-case basis to ensure they meet the criteria for capitalization as described above. Development costs are subsequently amortized over the life of the program from the start of production. Amortization of development costs is recognized in research and development costs in the consolidated statement of operations.

Expenditure on research activities, including costs of market research and new product prototyping during the marketing stage, is recognized in profit or loss when incurred.

RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND POLICIES

Amendments to IAS 37, Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract

On May 14, 2020, the IASB issued Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments to IAS 37). The amendment specifies that the 'costs of fulfilling a contract' comprise both the incremental costs of fulfilling that contract and an allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling that contract.

The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022 and is to be applied prospectively. The adoption of amendments to IAS 37 is not expected to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 8, Definition of Accounting Estimates

On February 12, 2021, the IASB issued Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8). The amendments introduce a new definition for accounting estimates, clarifying that they are monetary amounts in the financial statements that are subject to measurement uncertainty. The amendments also clarify the relationship between accounting policies and accounting estimates by specifying that a company develops an accounting estimate to achieve the objective set out by an accounting policy.

The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The adoption of amendments to IAS 8 is not expected to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2, Disclosure Initiative – Accounting Policies

On February 12, 2021, the IASB issued Disclosure Initiative - Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2). The amendments help companies provide useful accounting policy disclosures by requiring companies to disclose their material accounting policies rather than their significant accounting policies.

The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The adoption of amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 is not expected to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Selected Annual Information

The following table sets forth selected information from the Company's consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2021, December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2021	2020	2019
Sales	\$ 3,783,953	\$ 3,375,286	\$ 3,863,659
Gross Margin	345,624	415,097	586,101
Operating Income	62,917	27,538	265,837
Net Income (Loss) for the year	35,880	(27,317)	181,221
Net Earnings (Loss) per Share - Basic	\$ 0.45	\$ (0.34)	\$ 2.20
Net Earnings (Loss) per Share - Diluted	\$ 0.45	\$ (0.34)	\$ 2.19
<u>Non-IFRS Measures*</u>			
Adjusted Operating Income	\$ 68,390	\$ 123,980	\$ 288,305
% of Sales	1.8 %	3.7 %	7.5 %
Adjusted EBITDA	317,570	365,503	504,555
% of Sales	8.4 %	10.8 %	13.1 %
Adjusted Net Income	\$ 32,884	\$ 48,856	\$ 187,687
Adjusted Net Earnings per Share - Basic	\$ 0.41	\$ 0.58	\$ 2.28
Adjusted Net Earnings per Share - Diluted	\$ 0.41	\$ 0.58	\$ 2.27
Total Assets	\$ 3,613,244	\$ 3,368,403	\$ 3,094,295
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 153,291	\$ 152,786	\$ 118,973
Total Long-term Debt	\$ 1,010,990	\$ 835,222	\$ 781,573
Dividends Declared	\$ 16,070	\$ 16,030	\$ 14,738

The year-over-year trends in the selected information above have been discussed previously in this MD&A, as well as the MD&A from December 31, 2020, including adjustments in Table B under "Adjustments to Net Income".

***Non-IFRS Measures**

The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). However, the Company considers certain non-IFRS financial measures as useful additional information in measuring the financial performance and condition of the Company. These measures, which the Company believes are widely used by investors, securities analysts and other interested parties in evaluating the Company's performance, do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and therefore may not be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other publicly traded companies, nor should they be construed as an alternative to financial measures determined in accordance with IFRS. Non-IFRS measures include "Adjusted Net Income (Loss)", "Adjusted Net Earnings (Loss) per Share (on a basic and diluted basis)", "Adjusted Operating Income (Loss)", "Adjusted EBITDA", "Free Cash Flow" and "Net Debt". Refer to page 5 of this MD&A for a full reconciliation of the non-IFRS measures for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 and the Company's MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2020, as previously filed and available at www.sedar.com, for a full reconciliation of the non-IFRS measures for the year ended December 31, 2019.

FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This MD&A and the documents incorporated by reference therein contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities laws including those related to the Company's expectations as to, or its views, or beliefs in or on, the expected impact of or duration of the COVID-19 pandemic (including the global semi-conductor chip shortage), or as a result of any current or future government actions or regulations, on the Company's financial position, its business and operations, on its employees, on the automotive industry, or on the business of any OEM or suppliers; the Company's current and future strategy, priorities and response related to COVID-19, and the status of implementation; the expected economic impact resulting from COVID-19 (including the global semi-conductor chip shortage), the type of factors affecting the economic impact; the potential effects or issues relating to a prolonged pandemic or lockdown(s), including the financial impact on the Company, its business or operations and global impact, demand for vehicles, the growth of the Company and pursuit of, and belief in, its strategies, the ramping up and launching of new business,

continued investments in its business and technologies, the opportunity to increase sales, its ability to finance future capital expenditures, and ability to fund anticipated working capital needs, debt obligations and other commitments, the Company's views on its liquidity and operating cash flow and ability to deal with present or future economic conditions, the potential for fluctuation of operating results, the likelihood of tooling supplier default under tooling guarantee programs and using the tools as collateral, and the payment of dividends as well as other forward-looking statements. The words "continue", "expect", "anticipate", "estimate", "may", "will", "should", "views", "intend", "believe", "plan" and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are based on estimates and assumptions made by the Company in light of its experience and its perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future developments, as well as other factors that the Company believes are appropriate in the circumstances, such as expected sales and industry production estimates, current foreign exchange rates, timing of product launches and operational improvement during the period, and current Board approved budgets. Many factors could cause the Company's actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, the following factors, some of which are discussed in detail in the Company's AIF for the year ended December 31, 2021 and other public filings which can be found at www.sedar.com:

- North American and Global Economic and Political Conditions and Consumer Confidence;
- The highly cyclical nature of the automotive industry and the industry's dependence on consumer spending and general economic conditions;
- Automotive Industry Risks;
- Pandemics and Epidemics (including the ongoing COVID-19 Pandemic), Force Majeure Events, Natural Disasters, Terrorist Activities, Political and Civil Unrest, and Other Outbreaks;
- Dependence Upon Key Customers;
- Financial Viability of Suppliers and Key Suppliers and Supply Disruptions;
- Competition;
- Cost and Risk Absorption and Purchase Orders, including the increasing pressure on the Company to absorb costs related to product design and development, engineering, program management, prototypes, validation and tooling;
- Quote/Pricing Assumptions;
- Increased pricing of raw materials and commodities;
- Launch and Operational Costs and Cost Structure;
- Material Prices and Volatility;
- Fluctuations in Operating Results;
- Outsourcing and Insourcing Trends;
- Product Warranty, Recall, Product Liability and Liability Risk;
- Product Development and Technological Change;
- A Shift Away from Technologies in Which the Company is Investing;
- Dependence Upon Key Personnel;
- Limited Financial Resources/Uncertainty of Future Financing/Banking;
- Cybersecurity Threats;
- Acquisitions;
- Potential Tax Exposures;
- Potential Rationalization Costs, Turnaround Costs and Impairment Charges;
- Labour Relations Matters;
- Trade Restrictions;
- Changes in Laws and Governmental Regulations;
- Environmental Regulation and Climate Change;
- Litigation and Regulatory Compliance and Investigations;
- Risks of conducting business in foreign countries, including China, Brazil and other growing markets;
- Currency Risk – Hedging;
- Currency Risk - Competitiveness in Certain Jurisdictions;
- Internal Controls Over Financial Reporting and Disclosure Controls and Procedures;
- Loss of Use of Key Manufacturing Facilities;
- Intellectual Property;
- Availability of Consumer Credit or Cost of Borrowing;
- Competition with Low Cost Countries;
- The Company's ability to shift its manufacturing footprint to take advantage of opportunities in growing markets;
- Change in the Company's mix of earnings between jurisdictions with lower tax rates and those with higher tax rates;
- Pension Plans and other post employment benefits;
- Potential Volatility of Share Prices;

- Dividends;
- Private or Public Equity Investments in Technology Companies;
- Joint Ventures; and
- Lease Obligations.

These factors should be considered carefully, and readers should not place undue reliance on the Company's forward-looking statements. The Company has no intention and undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.